651 623 M91

M-

y 4
T
2=
g X
ug
o .
S
<
-

[

i§




GENERAL INFORMATION

This book is printed in two sections. The first section contains a group index plus a numerical index of all
part numbers included in this book. The pages in this section are numbered with Roman numerals.

The second section includes a part number listing referenced to item numbers on the illustrated page
directly opposite. Pages in this section are numbered with Arabic numerals.

The page numbers appear in the upper outer corner of the page. Parts book number and date appear in the
lower right hand corner of the page. The part number listing page will also carry the machine name to assist in
identifying the machine to which the parts book applies.

When changes to the machine make it necessary, revised pages for this book will be issued. The revised
pages will be issued with the same page number as those they replace and the “issue” number and date will be
advanced. New pages will carry an existing page number with an alphabetical suffix.

From time to time change information will be issued in the form of a “parts release and change bulletin”.
Information from these bulletins should be entered in the proper pages as soon as the bulletins are received.

Whenever a page of this book is re-issued, the current page listing will also be re-issued. This listing will
show the issue number and date of issue of each page as a check sheet covering the entire book.

It is imperative that revised parts book pages be inserted into their respective parts books as soon as
received. Failure to do so will lead to confusion and defeat the purpose of the book.

Indented parts in the descriptive list are a part of the preceding assembly or sub-assembly.

The quantity shown in the “Number Required” column is the number of parts used on a machine except
where parts are indented in descriptive list. In this case the quantity shown is the number required for the
preceding assembly or sub-assembly.

For certain parts such as bolts, nuts, washers, shims, etc. an “X” will be shown in the “Number Required”
column. This “X” indicates that the quantity to be used is “as required”.

Some parts are available only as complete assemblies with the individual component parts not serviced.
The parts that are not serviced separately are indicated with an “NSS” in the Part Number column.

Always check illustration and number listing page before ordering. NEVER ORDER FROM ILLUSTRATION
ALONE.

1st Print 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com

T



FOREWORD I

P

MASSEY-FERGUSON equipment is designed and built for
maximum performance and long life.
All service parts are manufactured
with the same care and precision
exercised in production.

Stock and sell only MASSEY-FERGUSON parts

Printed in U.S.A. / 5C - 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




1st Print

casecoltingersoll.com

I GROUP INDEX
Page Page
Axle, FIONt......occccininninennnsnnsensce s tssssinsns 27 Fuel SYSIOM ....cciiiineminreee s 15
BAIOIY ..ovovereenieiniiniesmssesnsnsnssnsneseasenssssssisnsssmsesens 19 GASKOES . oo.eeieireeeeeerereirssnnssssse e s ae e e e s sanseas 5
Brake Linkage.......c.ocveiinmmennincnnnn e 31 GOVEIMIOL. .. cuvssvnssunussssssssssasisssseesinnmmnanansnssd SiHHH 9
CaTBULBION ...eecuorvreaneranssissamsassssassiasstensssnsamssnsssnsasss 11 Qil Drain and Fill c..oooeeveeeic e 7
Cluteh ......E.. 5 sbssssimsmssoianriissar e svrassaneas 31 (317-1 00 | (PR U SO PRI 7
CONIOl FOWOT ...ccvvcvmssusssnsssssmssssnssnsassmrassassarsasassanses 23 TIMING GAN c.vevicvieieeersiee st 5
DOCAIS... . csosvioerssiisesis frssa i assssarsseosrassnshnaomsns sastinia 21 VAIVES ..o v veennrsse i asssssss s s anavesrense 5
Differential .......ccoceereieiscersmnssmssnsrncerssensssasssansssses 35 11 7= YOS PP 23
Drive ChaiN .. ceecreeresrercesresinenrsseesenssessssnssessessionss 35 Mower BIades.........cceouereeeeenemininenrmrinsressscsineeinens 39
Electrical System, Hardware ......c..c.cococeveiinnnnnins 17 MOWET DBCK ...t 41
Electrical SYStem .......cocveeininnirsiseesscciinsnsinisceenns 19 Mower Drive COMIol .....eeeeiniieininesinecnsiine 37
Engine Mower Height and Lift Control ..........ccocccvverinennee. 37
AIr Cl@ANG ... iisiecsiississsasssisasisamnsonasnassnmesens 15 Mower Drive ASSemMDIY .....cccooeveiieninieieeeeiennene 39
ATMALUIE ... .ovivsssssssissmsamsnssnnssesarngsrarsannasossansidss 9 PUSIONS ..veveuvereerririrsessntsassrsssssesnessssssassssssssnssesnasas 5
Camshafl ....ccoeevrerereencemiemniinie e 5 SO .. eeeeeeiieereereereeeerersee s e as s re st s 25
Counter Weight .......ccceeerenersecccennniiiiisninnnnns 13 SEAMOE w.eevereeieerereerieeesceseeiesrssrnraa s s sesasassnnanans 13
Crankshaft ......ccoveeeeemrccissmnssnesnnssaneranssccssansins 5 SHOOMNG . cuvereencucrereresiresssesssnsassssecsssbansansssanassscasaces 27
Cylinder BIOCK .....ccoeieirarrseececnnccsesinninnstssessnseees 5 Throttle CONIOl .....cccevvecriiricenirnree s e 17
Exhaust SYSIBM......cccevmrenvenrcareninisnesisnsnnanans 11 TrANSMISSION..cucerrerererererseeseereessessisnnsssssseseesesnssneens 33
FIYWNRE@L....cccerririirrinensnnsnen sttt snasenes 7 Travel COMIOL......ooeeereeeneceerererriinecresnsese et 29
FUBI FIHOT cvvrivveccre e sccnnenesnenerennsneesnccssisnssines 15 WWHOBIS ...eoeceecvereererscnsneeeresesseses s sassensactstsnsnsanas 25

651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




M-F 80 RT SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX it

PART NO. SEE PAGE PART NO. SEE PAGE PART NO. SEE PAGE
3717 003 M1 ..covevvevrrececrecnrnrene 17,14 S717 168 M1 .. 11 YA WARCEE:T ¥ | 9
3717014 M1 .o 33, 35 3717 169 M1 ossinmvmniivinisinenesnar 13 3717 319MT e 9
3717023 M1 ..., 39 BVUL 187 M1 s smsmmessssasorsrns 25 3717 321 M1 e e 9
3717 025 M1 ..., 27 717188 M1 .., 27 KvgPAc 2] ¥ S a————— e 5
717026 M1L....covcsmvsvicmvmmssisvonsas 35 CYAWARE 10RO 35 KATAc i ¥ b et e 9
P [7A0rd: Tl V b A —————— 39 S7T17 19T M1 e, 7 3717 324 M1 ..t 11
3717032 M1 e, 39 71T 192 MY iicssssniarsmssassnivonsemnsanes 9 3717 328 M1 et 15
3717033 M1 .., 37 T AR T Y e e L L 5 BN 7°326 Ml cvussissvnvsmisnssin 11,15
3717034 M1 ... 27 3717194 MT ..o, 9 BTV 327 ML svsnomsnssimsmmmisrscivass 7
B717 041 M csissaemsssrvsnmmmsasmsiivee 29 717195 M1 e 11 3717 329 M e 5
KA 1% . b ———— 31 3717198 M1 ..., 11 3717330 M1 v gl Do ks 7
3717 048 M1 ..., 17, 31 3717197 M civcivivsnnssvmvvisiinsinmin 11 3717 349 M1 e 35
3717 049 M1...ooeveererrvene 17, 29, 41 3717 198 MY cecoicovsinniavmisisivmisns 11 3717 354 M1 ., 21
3717 053 M1....ccoveeereeene, 27,31, 35 K7AF Ay v <l V. ) [ ———— 7 3717356 M1 e, 27,35
3717 054 M1 ..o 17 3717204 M1 ... 5 @A S0t 1 ¥ i | —————— 31,37
3717 055 M1 .o 27 3717205 M1 ... 11 3717 377 M1 e 29
3717 059 M1 ... 31 3717 207 M .o 7 3717 393 M o 17
3717 061 M1 cocvosmmmmmimenssimvine 1 BTVT 211 MY isvm oz o covsnsins 11 3717 395 M oo 37
3717 066 M1 ........ccoueeene 27,29, 31, 39 S717 212 MY .ciccssnissusmsvmsmisssisssssnssssnss 9 3717805 MY ciicnivnsimmssnionsass 39
3717 069 M1 ...overereeeeereeeececnenes 39 3717 213 M v 9 717411 MEo. v inessmens 31, 41
3717 072 M1 e, 25, 41 RYANA-S TN 7 | R 11 717 41T MY e 31, 39
3717 076 M1...... 17, 23, 25, 27, 29, 35 717217 M1 e, 11 3717 465 M1 ..o 17
3717 077 M1.......................35, 37, 41 8717218 M covsnnmmmmsmenssssmannm 11 ETATA- T/} 1 | e 27,29
KFATA v -t} T | ——— 37, 41 3717 225 M) ..ccvvisnasismssimmsenissisnss 5 3717 491 M1 civccnisimmmammiiamasion 17
3717 083 M1...cocvevrvreenaeennen 31, 37, 41 TR A1 T | R —— 11 YRR Crd ¥ P 27
3717 088 M1 ..ccrrrvecrireeeeeeee e 27 3717 227 M1 ..ot 11 3717 494 M1 .o 31
3717092 M1 ... SORRRPY-Y 4 3717 235 M1 oo 5 3717 497 M .o 25
3717 096 M1.....oocoreerereercrreeenre s 37 3717 241 MO ..o 11 3717516 M1 o 39
3737 101 M1 isnscvnesssssnmmamsmssmsran 39 B7171243 M scssssvsvmnann s 11 BTIT I8 M ... imssamimisiomss 39
74 7 (01| T | (SR ————————— 37 K FAA~L Y O —— 13 3717 568 M1 icnisvsivisimmmminrmnmins 27
3717 104 M1 ocivvivnnssussmomsassissssses 29 LAl 1] T | ——— P 11 377 569 M ..ovvoisinmmsmrmsnvossminsns 27
3717 106 M1 ..corrirereneereeene T 29 B717 287 M ocoonvninmerimsemsvemmsessassass 11 3717 590 MiT ..o, 25
3717 111 M1....... P —— 31 3717 260 M1 oo 11, 31 3717 647 M1 .o, 27
3717 120 M1 ..o 31 3717 281 M1 .o 5 3717884 M1 .o, 35
3717 121 M1............. TR SRR 17 3717 263 M uiininisssssmssssunansssns 5 B7A7 894 M1 ciciovsnvmmivsaini 25
3717 122 M1....... SRR T 17 BTN7 276 M1 .vicrscosssmmvsmmssrmronis 11 70 771K T ¥ ) P e 35
3717 128 M1............. R — 23 RYSVA-T 4 7 | S ———— 11 717768 M1 o, 39
3717 131 M1........... s oo SRS 17 3717 278 M1 ..o 11 717 76 MT e, 39
3717132 M1 .. 17,29 3717 279 MOT .o 9 3717 907 M1 e 25
3717 133 M1............ 17, 29, 33, 39, 41 3717 280 M1 ..o 9 3717 918 MIT .o 19
3717 134 M1 ..o o S 39 BTIT 282 W e cisinssnsmmssssssmassaonsins 11 3717 919 M1 .ciinvvvinsmsssaminsiassiviom 19
B7AT AT M1 ..........cosmamnssmmns: 7 cya 7Aclo bl Y | PO ————————— 5 3717 920 M1 ..ioiiioimsisssinvsaisi 19
3717 141 MY civvessmnvvsonssessassssnumsssrsyns 7 B717 302 M1 uoovserimmsesspmsmmrssrnesrusysunes 9 3717 977 MT oo, 21
3717 142 M1 ... p— 41 3717 307 MY e 9 717 978 M1 .o 21
3717 148 M1 .. 31, 37 3717309 M1 ..o 11 3717 984 M1 ... 19
3717 154 M1 .., 29 3717310 MY e, 7 3718:000 M1 ..ovvsivviiniens R — 39
3717156 M1 ..o 31, 37 B71-317 MY covemmmmssmessnvinie 9 3718034 M1 oo, 17, 25, 29
B717 158 M1 -ovvvivisvisnmrivinins 31, 37, 41 B7N7 312 M ivvsssovmsmomsrmmissssssssanny 9 3718 081 M1 ..o, 17
37T 159 M cissossmiomsammmsmsnsriss 31 T3 SIMA ocscieses Lesdisanstonssemineven 11 3718062 MT.oooeieeiiee e 17
3717 160 M...cvnimssimusissssssms 41 3717316 M1 e 7 3718066 M1 ccveiriereenre s 17
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print M-F 80 RT 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

‘casecoltingersoll.com



v M-F 80 RT SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. SEE PAGE
3718088 M1 .. 19
718112 MI c.cviviinomnsuesenonsannonea 21
3718 113 M1 17
3718 115 M1 21
3718159 M1...........ccc. cosmmsmmsmismmniziss 37
B718 179 M1 ...cciimnammisssmasssssmarsson 7
B718:202 ML uwsversessomsmmasmmiasasmisiess 9
3718226 M1 ... 29
3718240 M1 ..ot 5
3718.254 M1.........coessmemsmnsscssssnsuess 27
3718260 M1 iuovisssimmesmsamsunsies 37
3718326 M1 ..ccereeiireeriieeneneen, 9
3718328 M1 ..o, 5
3718356 M1 ..o 17
3718 460 MO .....oovveericir e 35
3718 461 M1 .....ccccviivmisssssismmnnensnes 41
3718 462 M1 ..ccomnenmmsomossssessssmes 35
3718 463 M1 .o 31
3718484 M1 ..o, 31
3718465 M1 ..o 41
3718 466 M1 ..........coommemmunveses 29
718 467 M1 covevimsmsvnisinsissssssessesisernns 27
3718463 M1 .o 31
3718470 M1 oo 31
3718472 M1 ..o 31, 41
3718 473 M sovnvsnmsmmssmssssensassansess 11
B718 474 M1 icuciiscsusssmmsssamnismonennevonnass 5
3718475 M1 oo 5
3718 476 M1 ..o e 7
STA8ATI M. nsiisssosisininss 15
3718478 M1......ooeeeeecmsissssisssssassnis 5
BTIBATIMI.........cosmamsvmmsssssmnss 11
3718480 M1 ..ooovcvisnimmnssgsismmuronse 15
3718481 M1, 11
3718482 M1 ..o, 15
3718 483 M1 ........cconvummunmmsmenmunnomsie 5
3718 484 MY iiivisesisvismsssonsesnasaninosnas 15
3718 485 M1 .vimmsmssasmsiarinssore 15
3718486 M1 ..cco e 11
3718487 M1 oo, 15
3718488 M1 ..., 74
37184893 M1 ..., 5
3718 490 M1 .cconimssmmsmssesassimres 15
3718491 M ..covvemssssminussssmviensvoves 5
3718492 M1 ..o 11
3718 493 M1 .. 15
B718:494:M1........cocomrermeoemicsssossmsasinsss 5
3718:495: M1...conmmmmmmasusssmreee 5
3718496 M1 ..covvervsmsissmmimsomseenss 5
3718497 M1 cicnminesmmrssmseisormmnnes 9
1st Print

PART NO. SEE PAGE
3718498 M1 ..o 9
3718 499 M1 .ccusninimsssmsmmnssnennnnsns 11
3718 500 M1 ccicicisccsnimmmmmammpsssrsasserasns 9
3718501 M1 ..o 5
3718502 M1 ..o 15
3718503 M1...ciiirreiieee 15
3718504 M1 11
B718:508 M. cureisvmvemvmssssasmsansaes 11
B718 508 M1 cciveiisuninmmmsvvssensscasnnaces 7
3718 507 M1 o 5
3718 508 M1........cicccomssammsvsnsssanssunsas 5
3718509 M.oicissmssnrmmpssssrmisnpsns 5
B718 510 M coiiisiniscssnmsmsussassassvassessens 5
3718511 M1 cinisararinesmmriarsnanss 13
3718512 M1 e 7
3718513 M1 9
B718. 514 MY ...ccivnisccvsimsmssassamnsnessess 5
3718 515 M icciiciuisnisimsnmasonsrmesorsonss 5
Y[R T] 7 L T 5
3718 517 M1 e 5
3718518 M1 15
3718 519 M1 cciiiiaiciiisnsssamisssasanses 15
3718 520 MO ...cciconninmsinsissunvassvernans 5
3718521 MO ... 13
3718522 M1 ..o 15
3718523 M1 ..o 11
B718 524 M1 ...cciceissanmsnnsinsmasnsvaener 15
3718525 MOT ... 5
3718526 MOT ... 15
3718527 MO ..o 15
3718528 MO ... 5
3718529 M1 ... 9
3718 530:M Y cinmnssmmsssssrmanmens i1
3718531 MO .covnivvivaiivnsminnncananens 13
3718532 M1 ..o 11
3718533 M1 .o 7
3718534 MO ..o 9
3718535 M1 cciccvivvmnmsssossonpsnnrseassens 7
3718536 MO ...cicrvinimrvenminarenscrannas 7
3718537 M1 .o 7
3718538 MO ..o 5
3718539 MO ..o 5
RYAE- 37101V [+ (RS 13
3718 541 M1 .ecccviivninnummmemmasesonsacrsees 13
3718542 M1 ... 7
3718543 MO ..o 7
3718544 M1 oo 7
3718 545 MO ociivainsmimmmmsensraesuess 13
3718546 MO ... 5
3718 547 MO .civvvinimmvmmnsrnnecnnnnend 5

casecoltingersoll.com

PART NO. SEE PAGE
3718548 MO .o 5
3718549 MOT ..o 5
3718550 M1 ... 5
3718551 MO ..o 5
3718552 MOT ... 5
3718553 MO .o 5
3718554 M1 ..o 13,19
3718 555 M1 ccciivnncnnisimmirasmomnsnsaneses 13
3718556 MO ... 13
3718557 MO .o 13
3718559 M1 .o 5,
3718560 M1 ...t 5
3718 561 M1 .ciuciciviansmmsensrennsaznannes 15
3718562 M1 ..o 9
3718563 M1 .o 5
3718564 M1 .o 11
3718565 M1 ..o 15
718566 M1 ..cociiisiciimsimiammmranesrosensees 5
3718567 M1 ..o 7
3718568 M1 ..o 35
3718569 M1 ..o 33
3718570 M1 o 33
3718571 MO ... 35
3718572 M1 e 35
3718573 M1 e 33
3718574 M1 s 33
3718 575 M1 cccciniiiiiinmivmmmsmipesnsnss 33
3718 578 MO ..ccccvinivnmvensnnnnensanas 35
3718 577 M1 .coicovvvinnivvsmnnnrnnanennsncas 35
3718578 M1 s 33
3718579 M1 33
3718580 M1 ..o 33
3718581 M1 . ciciiiasisisanimnnsanssnn 33
3718 582 M1 coccvvisiiinmnmmsussnamonaonnenced 33
3718583 M1 .o 33
3718584 M1 ..o 33
3718 585 MI ..cciiiiciisiismummmrmmesesnaosns 33
3718586 M1 ..cccoiisivnmsmromivsnninesonsna: 33
B718587 M1 ..icvviivinrrnmiacrnnericennra 33
3718588 M1 ... 11,33
3718589 M1 . 33
3718590 M1 s 35
37185971 M1 ccivcizisimanmssissmmmmensesrsons 35
8718592 M1 .ciicsnivsipmmmmvnsaromsarnas 33
3718593 M1 ..o 35
3718594 M1 ..o 33
3718595 M1 ... iciuismsmmsssnsnsemmsseroren 35
3748596 M1 iiiiccinnneinsvenmniiormennseres 33
3748 597 M1 .ootiisrinosiviovenmmencenmaas 33
3718598 M1 e 33

651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

N



s ¥

M-F 80 RT SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX v
PART NO. SEE PAGE PART NO. SEE PAGE PART NO. SEE PAGE
3718599 M1 ... 33 3718649 M1 ..., 11 3718700 M1 .o 21
3718 600 MI1 ..cccevinssvssiaitonaisionnias 33 3718650 M1 ...cevneeeceniiiineenen, 29, 37 3718. 701 M1 coccimsmisiimimmiteme 21
3718601 M1 ..ccccvniinnarnasnciiniaitomione 33 3718 651 M1 ... coviinsinsifivnin s 39 8718 702 M1 .coiiiivansssesens dsssiossivonsines 21
3718 602 M1 ..conomimeesmsdoteromnit 35 B718 652 M1 ciinsansnnsninbing ik 17 3718 703 M1.....cccvosnvmaremansimivaniniiogees 21
3718603 M1 ...ccvevreerricencneiineees 35 B718 653 MY ..covivemmsesss it iciinns 31 3718704 M1 ..o 23
3718604 M1 ....eeeeericrrcnriincninns 33 3718654 M1 ....coiriicsiicnsicens 39 3718 705 M1 .o 27
3718605 M1 ..o, 33 3718655 M1 ..ooeieeeeccicieaees 31, 39 3718 706 M1 ..o 27
3718 606 M1 .........csommsasssscsmmnn 33 3718656 M1 ..cvee e 27 3718707 Mi...........ccccivismssinssnaiisass 31
3718 607 M1 cooccinimvanisessinsssnsasmmsssss 33 B718 657 M1 ....ccccovimissmimmmsmsirises 27 3718 708 M1 .ooovcvosmsnmsssiosmmsremonees 31
3718 608 M1 ... 33 3718 658 MT .ccciivsasssssassanmsransrarnennens 27 3718 709 M1 .. 31
3718 609 M1 ... 33 3718 659 M1 ..coieecreiiiiniieecreeece 27 3718 710 MY e 31
3718 610 M1 _cciiiirunnsmssonsaanins 33 3718660 M1 ...coceereiiiiiccen, 37, 41 3718 711 M1 .....ccveasiamimsmsmensises 31
3718 B11 M1 svcvnsamsnesssesmmmnsssvsend 33 3718 661 M1 ...cccovssiissnmsssnmsusrassssnnaens 39 8718 712 MY siosnvrenssnissimmomsumses vnees 31
chal:Foyie]l ¥ | I ———— 33 3718 662 M1 covimmissemsvenmsssmsimmane 17 e raE:iraic] Y | P ———— 27, 31
3718613 M1 .., 33 3718663 M1 ..o, 19 3718 714 MO ... 31
3718 614 M1 ..o, 33 3718664 M1 ... 37 3718 715 M1 s 31
3718615 M1 . 33 3718665 M1 ..covvereceiiiriee e 37 3718 716 M1 e 31
3718616 M1.........ccnsmumiissiin 33 3718 666 M1 .....ccceivinniiiiiiiinnnene 31 718 717 M1 ...eeereesisvsssasiasissainsmes 31
3718617 M1 .....ccciimsnssassnnsie 33 3718667 MO ..o 39 3718718 M1 .o 39
B718:618 M1 .iccisisusissssansonsinsswassancess 35 3718668 M1 ........ocoininininienianns 39 3718 719 M1 coissvsmnmsussnsinsesssnsnes 37
3718619 M1 s 35 3718669 M1 .o 39 3718720 M1 .o, 23
3718 620 M1 . 33 3718670 M1 ..o, 31,39 3718 721 M1 .o 23
3718 621 M1 .iicciiissssviusassasssosssanssns 33 3718671 MIT .cuivisvisssmansnmmsnansvanens 35 B718 722 M1 ovssismvmmmsismmyaysesion 23
37181622 M iovvicicisissivisivanmevenssesannes 33 B718BT2 ML icvissnccimwmsvovavnmivessonnannd 41 3718 723 M1 o 29
3718623 M1 ., 33 3718673 M1 o 41 3718724 M1 ..o 31
3718 624 M1 ..o, 33 3718674 M1 ..o 41 3718725 M1 o 31
3718625 M1 ..........cucmesemees 33 3718675 M1 ..o 41 3718 726 M1..........ooeocstssmssvsmmsvssmnens 17
3718 626 M1 .covcimvmensimmssssssmmssvansens 33 3718 676 M1 .....cccciviinisismsninsnnnssnsas 41 3718 727 M1...cccinmswsnsiminsssummeassss 35
3718 627 M1 ivivsmscsumussssissasssceasrivenns 33 iy T A O ————————— 27, 35 3718 728 MIseessmmsassmosmonesss 37
3718 628 M1 ..ccoeeeceeecirinineecnieiens 33 3718 678 M1 ..ccvvisesssnsssasisinmensaevivnens 31 KRR Jypei TV | [ ————————— 29
3718629 M1 ..o 35 3718679 M1 ..o 41 AT Gysciod T | EO——————r 29
3718630 M1 . 15 3718680 M1 ..o 31 3718731 M1 o 25
3718 631 M. coomorsnnsssssmmsunnnnnasss 15 3718681 M1 ................cssssssems 35 3718732 M1 i 25
3718 632 M1 cvovsisimusmssssssnsrarmenevans 5 3718 682 M1 .cocisvsusnsssnmsammisismsansssanes 21 8718 783 M1 .......ccoccsassinmmspensanes 37
3718633 M1 ..o, 9 B718 683 M1 ciivinsminmmisicsvvvevmasversessn 27 B718 734 M1 .convsiviississmmimmmicomsansonss 37
3718 634 M1 ... 15 3718684 M1 .o 41 3718735 M1 ..o 37
3718635 M1 oo, 5 3718 685 M1 eeveeee e 23 3718 736 M1 ..o 37
3718636 M1 ... 5 3718686 M1 ..o, 23 3718 737 M1 ... 19
3718637 M1 :oconsvvmmmmemossusmnssoeivas 15 3718 687 M1 csissuvmmmiansnsnsassssansovves 39 B718 738 M1 vsmasnnmismmmmereons 19
3718638 M1 .o i1 3718688 M1.....cceevviiinenn 25, 29, 31 B718 739 M1 cccoirivsiiuivivsicniimnionianinens 19
3718639 M1 . 11 3718689 M1 ..ooveeereiiiienniieeees 29 3718 740 M1 oo 19
3718640 M1 ... 5 3718690 M1 ..o 39 3718741 M1 . 17
3718 641 M1 ciciciviscissssmmapssenssannnnsns 15 3718691 MY ciccos csvmmsmmimmsssamarisaves 39 3718 742 M1 cccicisnnsnsussnmmassmmennnnssie .21
3718 642 M1 ccocoiisasisisassmmvssssmessuess 15 3718692 M1 ...ccocnsvimissisissssssssinsssans 39 3718 743 M1 .icovisinumsiomsmssmvemssamnss 21
3718 843 M1 ..occvviiiissnmsasmmmmsesvinnens 1 B718:693 MO ...cvivivisimissnrmvasemrunenes 25 3718 744 M1 ...oviniviisessisssvsasvsnmnsons 21
3718 644 M1 cvssmsissessonmnsizmeioananns 13 3718695 M1 . 19 3718745 M1 o 21
3718645 M1 ..o 15 3718696 M1 ..o 27 3718746 M1 ..o 41
3718646 M1 ..o 7 3718697 M1 ..o 27 3718 TAT M ...... o 41
3718 647 M1 ...........sosscissrissesiamss 13 3718698 M1 .o 21 3718 748 Ml ovrossnammmmsmssgss 41
3718 648 MO ... 13 3718 699 M1.......c.cceceuin e T 21 B718 T4 M .ociivcsssons coorminrassansanss 39
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print M-F 80 RT 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com



VI M-F 80 RT SUPPLEMENTAL NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. SEE PAGE
ST LWy T0 T | ——————— 39
3718 751 M ccivicosimuevamnisssensnns 39
B718.752 M ccociaiscinioasumensssssmmasssss 31
3718 753 M1 o ccececreccceees 29
3718754 M1 ..o 27
3718755 M1 ..o, 19
3718 756 M1 ....coueeereereerrcccciscnnnennnnnene 7
ist Print

PART NO. SEE PAGE
K 7AT (7l | [ERRR——— 37
K7L Y | R 5
3719618 MO ..., 13
3719621 MO ... 35
3719622 M1 .....convniiicnncnciinens 35
3719623 M9 .....covimrrerircinicenienanes 5
3719624 MO .......ccovvvernereeenaa 29

casecoltingersoll.com

PART NO. SEE PAGE
3719625 M1 ... 37
3719626 M1 ... 25
3719627 M ... 29
3719628 M1 ... 29
3719 629 M1 ..ciccnvisinnemssseesionyarennivens 27

651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




Ty

M-F 80 RT

Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print M-F 80 RT 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




PAGE RESERVED

1st Print 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com



PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS 3

LAWNMOWER MODEL NUMBER ENGINE MODEL NUMBER

BRIGGS AND STRATTON 3719 605 M91

80 RT
SPEC. 193707 - TYPE 4012-01

Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print M-F 80 RT 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




ENGINE BLOCK ASSEMBLY

651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

1st Print

ersoll.com

nger:

“casecolti



ENGINE BLOCK ASSEMBLY 5

NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 80 RT

1 3718560 M91  BLOCK ASSEMBLY - ShOM .....c.ccoeueereeiceiereeteeteiee e enereenee s T e, o 1
2 NSS BLOCK - cylinder, Stripped...........cccceevuiveeerecrceerecenesirssieseseeseesseseseesesessssenes 1
3 3718 563 M1 BUSHING =eylindars et 1
4 3718 514 M1 SEAL 200 ciiomnimians svhtsmiiissssssssssssasssia i, s 100505 ndrmn b iissmmmsns nmggeeassssgzrerisgd ¥ ged 1
5 3718 494 M1 BUSHING - governor shaft.............ceeeeeeereireeeneeeeeneceeeeeveesreseecessneenens 1
6 3717 204 M1 KEY - flyWheel ...........oooeeee ettt st tserassne s e aseseesss s nsansesnsnans s sassens i
7 3718539 M91  BRACKET ASSEMBLY - governor gear & 0il Singer ............ccccceveeveecvernerneeennns 1
8 3718 510 M1 TUBE - breather ...........ccoveeveerneeeerecrrenenrecee s veessrenens SO N WA v LN 1
9 3718 559 M1 R AN S H A Tr s e R e o 1
10 3718538 M91 Ol PAN ASSEMBLY ...cocciismmsfinmnmummavanimsimsmsisas mosspmiiainsg 1
11 3718 517 M1 BUSHING - 0l PaN ..ottt e et et ee e s 1
12 3717 261 M1 SEAL 210000 vuesmsmemsmssenssnssessssesssnissssssstamsntonse ssssasssssasesusassnsmsdessossusss anesesasn 1
13 3718 507 M1 GASKET - oil pan 1/64" (0.40 MM)........ccococreerererinessnrecenssensssssesnsnesensnsaenes 1
13 3718 508 M1 GASKET - o0il pan .005" (0.13 MM) ....ccoeeereeiraerierenrrecceseesseeaeeseeseesesseseeens 1
13 3718 509 M1 GASKET - 0il pan .009" (0.23 MM) .......coveverervererieneerenenetenesseseeessenseeseeenes 1
14 3718 640 M1 SCREW =01l PaN MG 1 svemms eoibsfoessimsisessssssssmsassibs tasssssn s ssssissessssnssisosvissssssensnssess 4
15 3718546 M91  PISTON ASSEMBLY - Standard ..........c.coccuvreivieirinenceeercnt s e sessecnescncsnsnsns 1
15 3718547 M91  PISTON ASSEMBLY - .010" (0.25 mm) oversize (includes rings) .........c.cceeeuunene. 1
15 3718548 M91  PISTON ASSEMBLY - .020" (0.51 mm) oversize (includes rings) ........c.cccceveuruene 1
15 3718549 M91  PISTON ASSEMBLY - .030" (0.76 mm) oversize (includes rings) .........c.ceceuvenene. 1
16 3718 550 M91 RING SET - Standard ..........ccceceerernerenrsesenemssesssssesssseseeseesestssessesessesnensensones 1
16 3718 551 M91 RING SET - .010" (0.25 MM) OVOISIZO.....cc.ceueueemerreecererreereneeeaeeesaesesaesnans 1
16 3718 552 M91 RING SET - .020" (0.51 Mm) OVEISIZO.......cccccceeuriininniiinniiisncsensecsnsnnsanens 1
16 3718 553 M91 RING SET -.030" (0.76 Mm) OVEISIZG.........ccvvermiiniinrceecniiienisreneeneneennnes 1
17 3718515 M91  PIN ASSEMBLY - piston standard (includes I0cKs).........c.ccevrenmrniienireenecieniennn 1
17 3718516 M91  PIN ASSEMBLY - piston, .005" (0.13 mm) oversize (includes locks).................... 1
18 3718 566 M1 LOCK = PIStON PINT st matininseatsmasass s esessssassossess ssssansssssmssnsasussasoas 1
19 3718 501 M1 GASKET - cylinder head...........cc.coeivieveencnncrecne et 1
20 3718525 M31  CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY ......coevimieinirinecreierc it sitsnsnssessenenss 1
21 3718 483 M1 LOCK: =connecting 100 DO ......ssmssissmmmimmn e omssmumsismpssimesesaes 1
22 3718 632 M1 BOLT - coNNOCHNG F00.........ccssmsiamsesisms siscannsssstssssismanssesinssisssisrissssssssisvanens 2
23 3717 235 M1 GASKET - ValVe COVE .......cccircreircictescn s et sne s ae e ens 1
24 3718528 M91  VALVE = exhaust....... i ciiniidiiiiiiinsniabiisennnsm iirsiasss vossinsasases 1
25 3717 328 M1 LOCK - @xXhaust VAIVE ... iiicitiinnionessnsessisastesasss Soarites ieiationss 2
26 3717 240 M1 ROTATOR - eXhaust VaIVe ..........ccceereirvcneteeicininnis et 1
27 3718 496 Mt R Y L o e I ey e B o it CRNTON et B, 1
28 3717 193 M1 KEEPER - intake VAIVE...ccxouicsiisimimsiisissnsmsn b st ssassasiossossnssti snsvsssssonsaasannses 1
29 3717 301 M1 SPRING - intake VAIVE .......ccceirieminiirerrerrertstn et esseessaessnanns 1
30 3717 225 M1 SPRING - eXhaust VaIVe ...........ccoreevverccicnenencec st e seese e nees 1
31 3718 495 M1 TAPPET = VAIVE . cv.cconsiscvnmeanessvsmamsesvsssiis s ssesms s gesss sisssi v s siassassassassanssassmsssonssades 2
32 3718 474 M1 CAMSHAFT.......cooovverrernraeerereionsasssasasarsssassrsassnresionsnsssmnsas sy Biiisssisisssssssstonssinssrans 1
33 3718 489 M1 BAFFLE - cylindar head..........cccccevceeencencecninnniinnicsicnicicenes s s ssssesasass e o 1
34 3717 329 M1 BOLT -cylinder head, 3%...cuumssmsmssssmsmasisssbimsssseefiions o tasess sroiamioaressszes X
34 3718 636 M1 BOLT - cylinder head, 2-21/32"..........couvivrininiinsinieesnenenseesessens st sssssssseseesssnsnss X
36 3718 491 M1 BAFFLE - CYNNAEN .....cveeeeeeeeeeee et it re s ene s ss s s e 1
37 3718 635 M1 SCREW - baffle MIG. ....c.coverrrrieeeeereeriressenereresscsiissssisessssesnenssssssasssnssssasess susseseeens 1
38 3718 475 M1 HEAD Zeylindar .. cuisisnismmsmssiesissms s irsnisyesssassssisssboters sssmatarssosasassasasrass 1
39 3717 322 M1 SO REW = SOMIS c....noeeemenersirresensesreensssssssnssnan nosss S TH RIS AR S ST SRR RIS SR e s 2
40 3717263 M1  BREATHER - CrankCase .........ccceceueuererrnrmenneeneniisiineiseneestesssensses esses s ssesssesnens 1
41 3718 478 M1 BUUDE: ~@1.........oeos oo ivsssmssssss avimsssssssasssn s S0 s s SRS S S S SRS s e e e st omaan e 1
3718520 M91  GASKET SET - includes items 13, 19, 23 and carburetor mounting gasket ......... 1

42 3719619 M1 BOLT - 3/8" - 16 x 1-1/4" self-tapping .....cccecerverererimcciiiriee et 4
43 3719617 M1 GEAR = HIMING 15 5050 50vvs5a 5050w 55000000 00 55008 SR Sm e s sonanscoromsmsons 1

Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print M-F 80 RT 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

“casecoltingersoll.com




FLYWHEEL AND STATOR

& 1 ~o
&
CR —®

1st Print 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




casecoltingersoll.com

FLYWHEEL AND STATOR 7
NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 80 RT
1 3718536 MO1  FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY ...octivcntiiiiiiiieiiinre sttt e 1
2 3718 537 M1 RING GEAR ...ttt rerevessestsssstsaeseeaesessesasassasssasssassssstssees ensntstsnsessasasnans 1
3 3717 191 M1 WASHER = SPFNG...cerueveemerreerniciiiiniissie st sssss st ssas s st s s 1
4 3717 330 M1 SCREW = NO. 8-32 X 3/8"....cuiereeerrrerersseestesessesssstaessnessssssssasssssensscsesssssssssasnasasnsss 3
5 3717137 M1 - LOCK WASHER - NO. 8.ucueviieeeieiinisciie sttt 3
6 3717 207 M1 SCREEN - flyWheel .......c.ceoveeercrinciiniiniesesssinssies et 1
7 3717 203 M1 CUP - SCTOEN MOUNEING ...evecreeereeriiiecisicarteseserees s sset s s s s s 1
8 3718 544 M1 STATOR - GHOIMNALON ......eoveeeeeeereeeeserce s st s bbb s s e s 1
9 3718 543 M91 DIODE AND CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY .....ooooiimrieiniieincccinnnisnnnninneee 1
10 3717 327 M1 SCREW -~ NO. 8 - B2 X 17 .eeieerereerrrerrareenereeatesesistesieseesesssssssssssasstssnsssssssasssssssnsasssess 4
11 3717 141 M1 WASHER = NO. 8...oeeceeieeceeseteeteseesesesestesesseessssssseresssssssssasisssasstsesesessssiassnnssssssss 4
12 3718 533 M1 HOUSING = DIOWET ......eeeieeeeereveneenrseneieecsenessesesnin s s sssseses e sesn s ss essnnssnsnsn s 1
13 3717 316 M1 BOLT - FOAINING ....veveeerereereeemeiis s ssss st sess sttt s s b st s s 4
14 3718 542 M1 CONNECTOR = NAMESS ....ocvevveverereariseeee et sesesresssesesiessassssesseessesssisassaessssnses 1
15 3717 310 M1 NUT = FYWHEEL. ... ee ettt 1
OIL DRAIN AND FILL
1 3718 646 M1 SCREW - clamp MOUNING «.....coouiiurmiimiirenssse sttt 1
2 3718 488 M1 CLAMP - Ol filler tUD@.......ceeeeereeereereee ettt ere st e et st sas e s s 1
3 3718 535 M1 DIPSTICK - Ol ..eoieeneieiererereeesesese et e ttesneassessesassasnesasasstan s st essatsassnssasssannssans 1
4 3718 567 M1 SEAL - fillOF TUDG ..ot ereeeierareseceeercssscsssnsnenetsss s snsre st e sesn s b et e s 1
5 3718512 M1 TUBE = Ol fIllEF...veeeeieeeeeeterierectreesessesseiesses e e b s eben st sb et st saeas s b ens 1
6 3718 506 M1 SEAL - fillOF CAP...veereereneereeceetiit ittt e 1
7 3718 476 M1 ELBOW = 90° SIr@6L......c.ucvivieeeerereineererseeceesesesmssssesesesssssssasssssssasstsase st sasansnesans 1
8 3718 756 M1 NIPPLE - PIDE....ceuveeeeeerirerressiserereesnsess s s st st s s b 1
9 3718 179 M1 PLUG - Ol GFZIN cennieiericie s ereseneesentse e seatsstssssissssnsraasassssssssssasss et st nosssasssssasnans 1
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print M-F 80 RT 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




GOVERNOR

MAGNETO ARMATURE

1st Print

casecoltingersoll.com

651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




GOVERNOR 9
- NO. REQ'D
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 80 RT
1 3718 498 M1 LINK = QOVOIMOT ....c.eeeveeeeirierie e serescereesessassssesesensssee et e ses s ssensess susessosssensssassesas 1
2 3718 497 M1 SPRING - QOVEIMON ......cocuieieriirecereenentrsaeensssessasieeseserstsssessossessissssssssassssssessssnass 1
3 3718 529 M1 BRACKET -:QOVBINOT . cin.ss: suvsiwssavsssssssssninssdsssssssassssnss s s issssuensvasasisssmussimiasaens 1
4 3717 212 M1 CRANK = GOVOITIOT, s wusssssssssasinionssnson s st s s s a8 3 S SN ow v suave daonnantnnns 1
5 3718534 MO1  LEVER ASSEMBLY ...ttt eser et ssssssiaenesrene s sene s s s 1
6 3717 311 M1 BOLT - l0VOF........ccceieeinenrerrerassiesesasisraemsnmseiibossessansnsssnennsnaribidsissiovassaisasstsassssns 1
7 3717 213 M1 NUT - NO. TO Z.24............cocneerennenconnncns i sissspeidifinsssssssmisisimmmvmismasssrs s 1
8 3718 500 M1 SPRING - governor lINK.........ccuiiiimeinmminmsiisssssiissessmamisasssssesssmsnssssesesarsess 1
9 3717 192 M1 CLAMP = EASING :cxvisesvantisvinsssssssessssssisassiisssssaassssss issssssssassanssssssus e sasuastssnasansuonese 1
10 3717279 MO1  INSULATOR ASSEMBLY ......cuoocirereiiirentnirecc it st stsse s sesesastssnas s sssssnsss 1
12 3717 312 M1 LOCKWASHER.........corteeeseereceseresseensees e e ettt e csmsstas st sbs s shesssnsnssssesassnsnsnans 2
13 3717 307 M1 NUT = INO. 8 =32ttt et esesosace e srest bt sbs s st s sern s e s saabesaa s snssane 2
15 3717 280 M1 WIRE - QrOUNQ.......ooecericneeieseennenseenescssssssssssssseissssssesssesnssesssasstsssassssssas susasasseses 1
16 3717 318 M1 PIN - COMOT NAIE PIN ....ocuecreeeerreresorrincecsmemsensssisssnsssssssnssssssssassssasasssssssssssssasemscsesas 1
17 3717 319 M1 RETAINER - “E™TING & 5vosvsvivessnsssossssnissssss st eisssuissusssasassasenssssaseansrss sormaorssnsranser 1
18 3717 323 Mt SCREW. ccusriviseninmneeis troeasstaia i msonsdhess cvessassamsmsass st sevassanessssasvesnssncnssnss GLATERTRS i
19 3718 633 M1 WASHER..........ocoeecceneecerctesnees eemsrenssesraressnsnnsmsnn nen s AR R R AR 1
21 3717 202 M1 WASHER - gOVEINOT CTANK ......eoviiiiiiiiires ettt estssisssen e i
22 3717 326 M1 SCREW = MOUNKING ...ccovrrinerieeeeneeenesesestitssinestenssnstesssesaesssasssnsesssseseenssesusassisssseses 1
MAGNETO ARMATURE
1 3718 562 M1 ARMATURE - MagReto......cocvrereereereenietirnie sttt sens ettt et s sennaas 1
2 3717 194 Mt TERMINAL - ignition €abIe.......cc.ouruecermreeiiiiiteeesnis sttt s 1
3 3717 321 M1 SCREW - MOUNEING ..eveveriereeeree ittt et ettt s s s ans 2
4 3718 513 M1 SPARK PLUG - 18SISIO .....eceeveeeeereecrtsiise et senesnstsssnisnenesssssssssssssssessss s seenesssssns 1
5 3717 302 M1 BOOT = SPATK PIUG w.euvreeccmeceeeincarrntsens sttt sens st s st s 1
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print M-F 80 RT 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




10 CARBURETOR

1st Print 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

~casecoltingersoll.co




casecoltingersoll.com

CARBURETOR 11
NO. REQD
I REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 80 RT
3718 530 M1 CARBURETOR ...t itrteeeereississsesssasessesses et shssesssssssasstasesestsssasasensbssssnsssesassanass 1
1 3717 241 M91  VALVE - idle (includes SPriNg) .......cceemrensiennnineiiiniiiiii it 1
2 3717 324 M1 SCREW - throttle and choke valve mounting.........coeeervenenniinie 3
3 3717 309 M1 SCREW - NO. 8 - 32 X 5/8".....eeeeererrerrenseneeneresentscssasesmesessasessssssassesessesssssssssusnnes 1
4 3717218 M1 SPRING - throttle AdjUSIMENL...........ceeeeeeenersessereessseeessseceseseenssessssssssssssessssssssssnsses 1
5 3717 315 M1 PIN - throftle SIOP ...cveeveeveereerreeceeresescrenincstias s sss st s s s b s 1
6 3717 211 M1 PIN - fIOGE RINQE.....veereerencerereere sttt sirre e e s s s s s 1
7 3717 197 M1 VALVE = CROKB.........overeecississssosssivssivisissssnsssssisiissssssisgesmassanserastsaasnonsansesessessssshisies 1
8 3717 278 M1 VALVE - N@BAIG.......ccoeeeevenecerrereeieneessssensstasesasssssssssnsssasssssssastasssessesssssessssssnssssssns 1
9 3717 196 M1 PLUG = WBICH ..o e esessessssnsse e sesnesestessstssssnsssnastastassssssssnsss esstenssussas 1
10 3718 473 M1 VENTURI. ...ttt etete et tste st ssesenesbsbsbssenseseassnsssnsbastss et ssessanns usansnnanasas 1
11 3718 479 M1 VALVE = thIOt8....c.cccvivecietiieresencissesessssseessnscassssrnsnsssssssssasssssssssseamansssssasaonsassnss 1
12 3718 564 M1 SHAFT AND LEVER - throtll@......cccvveereeereeecrieiiic it saes 1
13 3717 166 M1 STOP = thIORIE e.eeeeveeeeeecieee v eerereetereressc e st e saeas s s nes e s b s e et 1
14 3717 246 M1 FLOAT = UBL ettt cveaeebeeseraeeeeseeestbent s snsn s snes e b et e st bbb s 1
15 3717 276 M1 VALVE = fUGIHINIBE ... cvee ittt e ettt et et senn st et s nnan 1
16 3717 195 M1 BOWL = FIO@E....ccoieecueeneresrenese e semanssSisissesssist s s fossnsmsssvastenssestsganaseasvunaesessnsssensese 1
17 3717 227 M1 GASKET - float BOWL .....covvieeieierreeisssereerenresnssiss s s srsss s e ens 1
18 3717 198 M1 WASHER - float DOWI .....c.ccvireeieeeicrireeniesceieseeere e esee s s s esss s s s 1
19 3717 260 M1 SHAFT AND LEVER - ChOK@ ..cucveuieicercecentitie ittt sttt 1
20 3717 247 M1 NOZZLE - fUB ...ceceererieereeereeeeresaressesae st esesesesssssssssase shesassssssanasesessessassesseosssssaness 1
21 3717 214 M1 SCREW - NOZZI0...c.cvieureensnensns s ios 55535588505 H SRR S8 SR e oma e veanaeasnassesusononnants 1
22 3718 499 M1 LINK = CROKE....nveeieeetiesctsesessessessasesersssasss sensesaesesuessssnsnnsnsnsesassassssssssassssanassstsssssess 1
B 23 3717 217 M1 SPRING - ChOKE TBIUIN ...evveveneeeeieineireeieres et esss st st st as 1
24 3717 226 M1 WASHER - ChoKE SDaft.....cviveiveerieerrieeieiee ettt sas s 1
25 3718 481 M1 BRACKET = MOUNTING w.cuvvviee et saeseessss s sssss seiesestos s sasse s sns 1
26 3717 326 M1 SCREW - MOUNTING .. cvceeerie et sien sttt s st 2
27 3718 504 M1 GASKET - carburetor MOUNLING .......ccccceevemencrirtnciiiisreeneneiesissa st st snesssne s 1
28 3718 638 M1 SCREW - MOUNLING ....ooveeeerreririeienirere ettt esere s e sttt s et sa s sanass 2
29 3717 282 M1 SEAL - throttle Shaft .........cccoveerimmririrere ettt s 1
3717 277 M9t KIT - carburetor overhaul (includes 1, 6, 8, 9, 15, 17, 18, 20, and 21) ......cc.cc.... 1
30 3717 243 M1 VALVE - fUBl ShUF Off ...ttt et sttt e nsan 1
31 3717 205 M1 HANDLE -fusl Shut Off........cousmmmmmmmmssmmsnisisssssismsemiiisessmmmemiinassramsor sasessss 1
32 3718 523 M1 CONNECTOR - fUGI PIPE ....vvencrierererccteiee sttt 1
EXHAUST SYSTEM
1 3718 532 M1 MUFFLER - ©XNAUSL......c.eiieitiiriesieeeeeeice et st eeas bbb s s s 1
2 3718 492 M1 SHIELD: 8L ..otk eores e mon e ¥R R8RSR S8 43 B ST NS R 4F s e va b s msmrene s 1
3 3718 486 M1 LOGK - DOK]. ..o s nes s s o3 TS SRR G5 S sonta s aa s omsonsan st smtans s 1
4 3718 649 M1 BE AT MU e e e e el R L e T 2
5 3718 558 M1 DEFLECTOR - @XNAUSL......cviuietieeceeeenrereieseeeeises et snsessses et ssssssassestesssneasessns 1
6 3718 643 M1 SCREW - SPECIAL....cuveeveeeeieeieicenicistss st s 4
7 3718 639 M1 SOREW......cvvvinriiasiusasesismmmsmssonsnnomssme st 58 AT I EAE SRS ATH A s e e de s sesmebue s 1
8 3718 505 M1 GASKET = 0XNAUST ......oc.vensssissssiissisissssssssssmsssissmasiessssvavinstssmasassstasesanesossinssnsaes 1
Printed in U.S.A. st Print M-F 80 RT 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




12

STARTER MOTOR

e
g

&

COUNTER WEIGHT

1st Print

Fﬁ—@

&

casecoltingersoll.com

651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91



STARTER MOTOR 13
NO. REQ'D
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 80 RT
1 3718 554 M1 MOTOR - Starting 12 VOM ........cccouevviririienen et seressss s ssse s e steasacsens 1
2 3718648 MI1  BOLT ASSEMBLY . ...covuucovisvmmasovssimisosssssis i i msiansssmsemsmsess 1
3 3718556 MI1  ENDICAP ASSEMBLY ....ccuuissismisuunvissmsssssmvssoss s masiss s samstisss 1
4 3718 557 M91 BRUSH ASSEMBLY .......cooiiiniirenirrtesreeeerssssesesssssssssesssessssssssssssssssssaseassassees 1
5 3719 618 M91 DRIVE ASSEMBLY ........ccootrnrenierresireesensstssesssnenesssesssssssssessssosssescsassssssssesssssenses 1
6 3718 531 M91 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY ......covreeeereerereecnieresereestsesssese e sesesesssessesescnssesseseens 1
7 3718511 Mt GEAR ...ttt ettt sa e st e et st e e s st enen s ea s 1
8 3718 541 M1 RETAINER AN Pin:i..ccouiiassiisssmmissssssasssmsistsiss o sesiissesswssvsssssssivassss sesiss 1
9 3718 644 M1 ROLL PIN it iimenmimnssbotsiimssysmsss omus s s s s sy sasis 1
10 3718 555 M1 DRIVE - end cap assembly .........cccccorreierienemmenmnenreneeeeseeteeceseseeness seesccnsnsnsseconenns 1
11 3718545 MO1  HOUSING ASSEMBLY ......ccoioierernerrieseneinnnerercernseset e saens s enssrsseesssasessasssenes 1
12 3718540 M91  ARMATURE ASSEMBLY .....c.ooeicenirnieteeentreeneeesirscseeesene st steesenesenne seseseneens 1
COUNTER WEIGHT
1 3718521 M91  COUNTERWEIGHT ASSEMBLY .......ccooriirieeerenecrensnre et sssssssnssans s 1
2 3717 244 M1 PIN - coUnterweight.............coeeeirrereeeeeeeerri ettt e etree e cneenen 1
3 3718 647 M1 SCREW - couNterweight ..........cccceeeeeeerererercrerienenmerneenenmensesnssssessssesessssssesessessnens 1
4 3717 169 M1 LINK - countarweight...........cooveernreneneeeeceei et sneseees e e 1
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print M-F 80 RT 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

~ casecoltingersoll.com




14

AIR CLEANER

1st Print

casecoltingersoll.com

651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91



casecoltingersoll.com

AIR CLEANER 15
NO. REQ'D
a REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 80 RT
1 3718624 MO1  ICLEANER ASSEMBLY io:ssmomuvmsvassssmmesiimysssssmss st smissssssssasisssmmisnvons 1
2 3718 502 M1 ELEMENT - Qir Cleaner ......c.ooovve e e s 1
3 3718 503 M1 GASKET - @lOMENT....ciiuiieiiceee et et eeeteeste e e s e e et ae st e s bennn e snneessbaeeas 1
4 3718 484 M1 01 - 1 o =¥ T -] OSSR PP 1
5 3718 480 M1 SCREEN = @ir CIBANGAT .....i..covevenusssisonnssneeseoiimtonssnnsnersissmesssisaassisnsiimsissssiissims 1
6 3718 487 M1 SPACER - QirCIOANET. ..ok it ssi s s s ississss iesssvsss 1
7 3718 637 M1 SCREW = 8t ClE ANGE.vvivmmssimsimessssmimmussmusrs sais s i s assssssmvsisonstesasesssmneanse 1
8 3718 641 M1 SCREW - @iF ClEANET......c..eeeeeeeee ettt sttt st sbre s e sas e eanne 1
FUEL SYSTEM
1 3718522 M91  TANK ASSEMBLY - fuel (3 QUAM).....ccceeere e 1
2 3718 561 M1 CAP - fUBITANK .....oveeeeiriiiicieeneraeesesstessieersereessassss st bsessasssssanesssenseesesssss ssssessnes 1
3 3718527 M91  STRAP ASSEMBLY - fueltank (R.H.) oo 1
4 3718526 M91  STRAP ASSEMBLY - fueltank (L.H.) ..ccooe e 1
5 3718 645 M1 SCREW ~heX NOEG .....cccuioviiie ettt eeev e st e vt e et eneeatesse st sstasneeenessaeenns 1
6 3718 630 M1 WASHER - 106K, 1/4 X 3/32 X 5/84™ ..couvvevecvrrvereneesisitesssssssesnisnssssssssesssssssesasssseens 1
7 3718 631 M1 NUT = SQUAar®; 1/4 = 20::uscmersissmssssnassnssssmssmsmess e s (s oas v s h s e a3 1
8 3718 490 M1 BRACKET -fueltank (R.H.) ..o 1
9 3718 482 M1 BRACKET - fuel tank (L.H.) c..cceeiee e s naeneens 1
10 3717 325 M1 SCREW ... o et essssmsamnivis s sesane s e rasmenn s B BT T S sy sy 1
11 3718 642 M1 {2 T T - T o T —— 1
12 3718 493 M1 SPACER = fUBI 1ANK.....cccivuiiniimmmisssorsisssisinmersnssasssiansssrssnssnssnsssssssreasessnssssnsssssssersns 1
= 13 3718 518 M1 LINE - fuel (28" 10NG) ..vvrrerie ettt e sttt bbb e 1
14 3718 565 M1 CONNECTOR - fUBI PIP ...ttt e 1
15 3718519 M1 FIETER = TUBL........cooomeeconnssnsenssnansasonsssnssansonsnsesis anass smmnseniifadSs assis A sssamma cemss 1
16 3718 634 M1 CLAMP - fUG| PIDO x:sisnevnssssmsmmnsssmmesossssssesssnssm s smse s s oY B RS Rs Bt 2
17 3718 485 M1 SHIEED =fuel:pipg; ROal. oo mmssssdmsnian 1
18 3718 477 M1 CLANMP oo i B SO RSP 2
19 3717 326 M1 (Y] 2 =) . S oD RO DR < TR s B 1
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print M-F 80 RT 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91



16 THROTTLE CONTROL

iy
N

@**0.\@

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM HARDWARE

st Print 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

“casecoltingersoll.com




THROTTLE CONTROL 17

NO. REQ'D
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 80 RT
1 3718 726 M1 CONTROL - ChOKEOANIOHE..........ovureerenseeteerce oo ses e s se e i
2 3717 122 M1 SCREW = NO. 10 - 24 X B/4".....oerreeeeeereeeeeereeeeese s s seees e seeas s s s s nen 2
3 3717 131 M1 LOCKWASHER - NO. 10......cururieerntereiesiceeee et seeseeeseeses s seseeseessseesans 2!
4 3717 054 M1 NUT <INGL 10:2 28, 0essinmmmmssssssssmmiononssssarssmmssssssssmsfossseenssssnssssseressssyersssonss 2
5 3717393 Mt HANDLE - CONMTOL........coiunirirurnrniet et eeceeesesc oo seeeeseaeese e s s eeseseeesseesens 1
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM HARDWARE
1 3717 121 M1 SCREW = INO. 4 - 40 X 7/8"....coneeererteeeeee ettt se s nees e 2
1 3718 741 M1 SCREW = INO. 4 - 40 X 1-1/8"..ceeeeeeee ettt ee et e ees s ee e 2
2 3718 113 Mt NUT = NO. 4 - 40t et s e e e see e s e eane s 4
3 3718 061 M1 NUT = 5/8™ =82 Liiciiissiiiiaiin oo binieio e o iosnransssnssssssenssssssussosesfinssnasusnstossmssabooness 1
4 3718 062 M1 0711V R e T e, 1
5 3718 066 M1 L OSh Al o 11 {ToTo IR 5 o T R SV S R N 1
6 3717 465 M1 LOCKWASHER - 5/8" internal t0Oth .............c.cvevmemrvereeiteieeeceeeeee e 1
7 3718 034 M1 SCREW - 1/4" - 20 X 1/2" ..ot ereteeee ettt sesssseseensesssessnn s 2
8 3717 076 M1 NUT - 1/4" - 20 flang@ I0CK .......cueureeeeee ettt seseens 2
9 3717 132 M1 LOCKWASHER - 174" .......otrereeteneenee s e sessssssstssss s sesss st sesssssene 2
10 3717 048 M1 NUT = 3/87 - 20 .eeiesnie et sesasassmsissssstesessssassssssssssssossssassssssnsssnassssisiionss ratons 2
11 3718 662 M1 CUSHION = DALEIY....c.coeeveiririrrireeinie ettt et st srese et esessaens sesssssena 2
12 3718 652 M1 STRAP - battery hold dOWN..........coceierieeiecceeeeeee ettt 1
13 3717 491 M1 COVER - battery terminal.............cccceeeueeriuieeceieee ettt e 1
14 3717 003 M1 BOLT - 5/167 - 18 X 3/4" CAIMIAGE ......eveeeeereeieretetee oottt eveseeeas e s easene 2
15 3717 049 M1 NUIT & B/16% = 181iccuusuusminsmimmvmsnsss st aissss 588458045050 ih0 S8 bvmnnmnanansnanssssnsssesensesinnbins 2
16 3718 356 M1 e e e L e 2
17 3717 133 Mt LOCKWASHER - 5/16"......cuciiiirirteece st ceetentees st ssss v e stesseses st stebe s ene 1
18 3717 049 M1 NUT = 5/16% = 18 ...ttt ettt en s st sn et es bt s s ene 1
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print M-F 80 RT 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

18

IGNITION SWITCH

651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

1st Print

casecoltingersoll

.COM



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 19
NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 80 RT

1 3718 737 M1~ HARNESS ~WIl@....ccoeeueneeereionnnesesinsisitssinsis sosisisssdstmassiesessiv sessssimastinsssssaeass ninms 1
2 3718 739 M1 CABLE - battery positive to SOIeN0id...........cccccvverreerrininiiiiniiiie e 1
3 3718 755 M1 SWITCH. =888L s coummvmmmin et vmesser st s o s tosvimssrptbigawers BadaBorsomsvs 1
4 3718 695 M1 CONNECTOR = SWICN ......eiuiiieiiiieie ettt e e s 1
5 3717 919 M1 SWITCH - INt@rIOCK ... .ottt s 3
6 3717 918 M91  SWITCH - ignition (includes key and hardware)............ccccvvvvevciiccniiiniivicnnnn. 1
7 3718 088 M1 SOLENOID = T2 VOR sissuvesnsvmsssssvomsrsosssssvasisss s ssmissasssssipsmems st siomss 1
8 3717 984 M1 BATTERY - 12 volt, 32 amp, 230 CCA .......ccvrreeereieeeteiereree e e 1
9 3718 554 M1 STARTER - 12 volt (repairs page 13) ....cccocceieiinmrienee e 1
10 3718 738 M1 HARNESS = WIl@ .....oouvieiie ettt e rar e sass et ss s s 1
1 3718 663 M1 CONNECTOR - ignition: SWItCh ......c....ieieeisismmmmssammsssmssssim ssmstins i 1
12 3717 920 M1 CONNECTOR = intetock SWHER u.veuisamsmmisamimmmmsmmsmsmssmodforsmmsmivivigv 3
13 3718 740 M1 CABLE - battery negative...........cccooniiiiiiniiiiiiniceee e 1

Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print M-F 80 RT 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

~ casecoltingersoll.com




20 DECALS
MASSEY-FERGUSON 8O0ORT
|
NO STEP CHOKE aum
FAST /
START
24 e
Q THROTTLE
CLUTCH
BRAKE
5 ®
i T
| & "
DISTANCE AWAY. REMOVE KEY WHEM LEAVING RIDER. A
l_] 3 FAILURE TO OBSERVE THESE PRECAUTIONS COULD RESULT IN INJURY. \E’
: L
2 i
i OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS Cc
{ 1 REFER TO OPERATOR'S MANUAL FOR COMPLETE INSTRUCTIONS o
I TRAVEL CONTROL - NEUTRAL - LEVER SLIDES OUTWARD INTO “N” NOTCH N
N FORWARD - PULL LEVER INWARD, MOVE FORWARD T "
REVERSE - PULL LEVER INWARD, MOVE REARWARD R
| R CLUTCH/BRAKE - TO DECLUTCH - DEPRESS PEDAL HALFWAY. TO BRAKE - DEPRESS PEDAL FULLY 0
PARKING BRAKE - TO ENGAGE - APPLY BRAKE AND PRESS LOCK DOWN. TO RELEASE - DEPRESS PEDAL. L
MOWER DRIVE - TO ENGAGE - PUSH FORWARD TO DISENGAGE -~ PULL REARWARD S
TO START ENGINE - DISENGAGE MOWER DRIVE AND SET PARKING BRAKE
PRESS DOWN, LOCK Ve
70 LOCK V PARKING BRAKE
MOWER ADJUST | A\ WARNING
: TRANSPORT |
A‘ DANGER T 0o apusr wowen s || FLYING DEBRIS
- H N TO RELEASE.
[ mussieowiac s | OPERATE MOWER ONLY.
SPINNING BLADE - 2 TRANSPORT. OR LOWER TO 1 COMPLETE
eep cLeam 33 R DESIRED HEIGHT FOR MOWING |l | GUARD/COVER OR PLI
(L — MOW RELEASE BUTTON TO LOCK. GRASS CATCHER IN PLACE.
CONTACT CAW INJURE N DEBRIS MAY CAUSE INJURY.
1st Print 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




casecoltingersoll.com

DECALS 21
NO. REQ'D
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 80 RT
1 3718 742 M1 DECAL = OPOIELON cx:ssvusisvssraussmssmmssssiossissmionammmnsiesssssssesssssssssossnssonessnsess soesassoans 1
2 3718 112 Mt DECAL - ClULCH/DIAKE .......couveeeeecreteiec ettt s vene s e 1
3 3718 698 M1 DECAL - throttle .........c.ccoccvmrerire et etes et en et r e s e ensene 1
4 3718 699 M1 DECAL - ignition SWICH.......cccoociuiririeiie et et srna e 1
5 3718 702 M1 DECAL - aftachment drive ............oeemeeeveseereveriee i venes s scsesesssnsensens 1
6 3718 703 M1 DECAL - mower height adjust...........cccveererererieesinerersneniesssiesess e eeses e seneees 1
7 3718 700 M1 DECAL - Shift PAttern ........c..oceuereeeeiecrerreenesesssssesesessesssesesesese s nasesenasseesesseeas 1
8 3718 701 M1 DECAL - travel COMIOL.........covueeeiceeteeeerere et s ss s s e i
9 3718 682 M1 DECAL = chainy IUDHCAION  uswvemsssssssmmmmmmsmsssssssesssmss i s e s s misssasiiinss 1
10 3717 978 M1 DECAL - “Danger” spinning blade.............c.cooeueeieieeeierieeeeieeeieeee e e 1
11 3717 354 M1 DECAL - “NO StOP".....c.ce ittt sesnae sttt s st esesesteb e se e sneneensene 1
12 3717 977 M1 DECAL - “Danger” flying debris..........ccccoveeerreierirnree et eeeeeeeaersene e e e 1
13 3718 743 M1 DECAL SHOWBT w:uevusssssusvisssnsnssvssssssmsanssssmsssssissssitanssossinsmsssnivmssda i smsss s i
14 3718 744 M1 DECAL - side trim R.H. (SNOWN) ...ccoiieeieieeec ettt va e e 1
14 3718 745 M1 DECAL - 8ide trim L.H. ...c.ccooiieierieeceeceieieneeeeetcrste ettt saene e s 1
15 3718 115 M1 DECAL - 0G0 ...coviieteeieinresrecteesertteesessaesesseesesseesses s assassessesressessssrsesseseesesssassenns 1
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print M-F 80 RT 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




FRAME AND CONTROL TOWER

22

1) 3/91

651 623 M91 (Issue

1st Print

soll.com

‘casecoltinger




casecoltingersoll.com

FRAME AND CONTROL TOWER 23
NO. REQ'D
— REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 80 RT

1 3718 704 M1 FRAME - main.......cccocooereniiieneeneneeneeienne et o e e e 1
2 3718 720 M1 TOWER-- CONMIOl - 2 W coivvisinn i sy aomsssas sis s onessess et vt o s 1
3 3717 076 M1 NUT - /42 - 20 Hange IOk = oo vcaissminibs b i fossrissssissosnesvss ssvevsinesvigess sons 4
4 3718 721 M1 2 N el T e LE L RO e R, R 1
5 3718 722 M1 PANEL S IOWET. .. iivi et e vromseivases sesssessbtasienesissnsanesnsesmesseensosusstenssnsassases 1
6 3717 128 M1 SCREW = NO. 8 - 18 X 1/27 ...ttt et et e eae s e s nnenneene 6
7% 3718 685 M1 TRIM - channel and seat SUPPOM.........cccoeeveeeiiiiiiiniiiiiiine e 2
8 3718 686 M1 TRINM = CHAANG B e diieisvinnesssvsnssssonsirsssrmonsss Doy o s ot b i IR 3o e H e 2

Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print M-F 80 RT 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




24

SEAT AND SUPPORT

1st Print

casecoltingersoll.com

651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91



SEAT AND SUPPORT 25
NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 80 RT
1 3717 907 M1 SEAT - DIACK ....ecvvvreceriinieitccteeee ettt e s es s st eraseten e 1
2 3718 731 M1 BRACKET - SPring MOUNING .....ccevevveeeiire it tr s teaer st cssn s st esssesssnanees 1
3 3718 732 M1 SPRING - 58at SWILCH.......c.c.cecvriireiceeteeecee ettt et ere ettt e se st enere e 1
4 3717 072 M1 NUT - 5/167 - 18 flang@ J0CK ....cccererecieiiee ettt sttt sese st 1
5 3718 034 M1 SCREW = 1/4% = 20 X 1727 ..eoveeetreeeeecreieteeesevereseeeeeseevesesssesssses s enssnsssonessonssensnns 2
6 3719 626 M1 SUPPORT = SBAL.......covviiiererieieeeeesieteseeeetereseesesevesssesssesesetsssessssssessasetesssssesennes 1
7 3718 688 M1 BOLT - 5/167 - 18 X 1/2" S@H-taPPING ...c.ererureeeeeirieeienirentre et et sese e 5
8 3717 076 M1 NUT - 1/4” - 20 flang@ IoCK .......cooeeeeeeeee vttt ettt ev e eereere s 2
9 3717 590 M1 CAP S QUSE . cousivunvnsvssastsnss 511018 shois nanssmssan pmsesnsssasssssns sEsns sepeassssnssssmssesspmsnsorsads 1
FRONT AND REAR WHEELS
1 3718 693 MO1  WHEEL - front @ssembly .........cccoieueiiminiee ettt 2
2 3717 497 M1 BUSHING - WhE@I .......ooreeeeeceeeee ettt ettt s s s es 2
3 3717 187 M1 FITTING - lubg 1/4" - 28 1aP@T.......c.oueoerererrrrcienirneireesteeeseieeese st st eaeereaeseeeenees 1
4 3717 590 M1 CAP - hub, plastic.........ccccoeerveecuerennnne Eehereeieiteeeenterientbteeeiataeeaatr et e b bt e s atesseannraesaas 4
5 3718 694 M1 WHEEL S TOEF covvvmnstussmsmmmesstonssmsmmss ey (o 00 o5 s s e s esas sy 2

Printed in U.S.A.

NOTE: obtain tires at your local tire dealer.

1st Print M-F 80 RT

casecoltingersoll.com

651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




26

STEERING ASSEMBLY

1st Print

~ casecoltingersoll.com

651 623 M31 (Issue 1) 3/91




~ casecoltingersoll.com

STEERING ASSEMBLY 27
NO. REQ'D
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 80 RT
1 3718 657 M1 WHEEL = SYOOTING . s 355051 vt 565 552 6553550855008 i dot o on o 4 SRR R S TR SRR S5 1
2 3717 092 M1 PIN - steering wheel to shaft 1/4" X 27.........ccevviveerrceeirrrsere e et 1
3 3718 754 M1 WASHER = 5/8% DWION iiucuouvsmisnsssssanssvesiissonssnisneossssmssassivssssrssesss ssnss ssmssasassss oo sns 4
4 3718 706 M1 SHAFT = SI@OIING......cceeeiveririeretetiiiie e tesese e estrescstess et ssessasr s eses et ebaseasesesesn s esnnsas 1
5 3717 647 M1 BUSHING - flange, BIONZE........cccoviveriniiiiniisesrerieenreeee et ceenneeens 1
6 3718 658 M1 GEAR - S@CHOr, StEOMING .....eoveeeeeieeeieetieer e et sttt e ebe e e e 1
7 3717 492 M1 BUSHING - flange, bronze............ccovceeeeeeeeereeenieenceeeeeeees e s 2
8 3718 659 M1 PIN - pivot, sector gear (ServiCe Par) .........ccoeeceveeeeenieen e e 1
9 3717 088 M1 PIN = COtAF 1/8MX 151/8%: sovmsisanssmmmsssmmsssmssmmssmsis o b s deusy 1
10 3717 076 M1 NUT - 1/4 - 20 flange 10CK ....c.cceeeeeniicreeieeee e e 2
11 3717 479 M1 BEARING ...ttt ettt st e b et et bbb sbeb e 1
12 3719 629 M1 SCREW = 1/4" = 20 X34 otviivsusvsvssosesmimsssmmssosssssss oisms s rissss s ssens srssssaissanseass 2
FRONT AXLE
1 3718 705 M1 BXLE = IORE, v svnrmssesmesasussnsinessenmysiasesiivestss s fanestspasasgians st shsars sbeiaigsenssvesvariussnes 1
2 3718 683 M1 BUSHING - @xl@ PiVOL..........cooouirieeeeeecietes e e e s e e 1
3 3717 034 M1 BOLT - 1727 - 13 X 1172 et et 1
4 3718 467 M1 INUT = 106K 17272 18 RO cucvivsossssssinvstnivsmsisvesssissesssssmassisss svaasssssssssnesvassssigoammieis 1
5 3718 677 M1 BUSHING = HaNGE 1.ocuvvssmsvosissisisvmmmosvmsssg s ssssnssessnsssussssesisis sseschosensfsssosssssensess 4
6 3717 713 M1 A S R e e e o L e et e e, 4
7 3718 696 M1 SPINDLE - left hand.........cccovireieieieiineens TN T i Iy L T 1
7 3718 697 M1 SPINDLE - right hand (ShOWN) ......cccoeoiririiiiic e s 1
8 3717 569 M1 BALLJOINT = L.H. thread .oy b 2
9 3717 568 M1 BALLJOINT - R.H. thread ........cccoeieriieeeee ettt e 2
10 3717 055 M1 NUT - jam 3/8" - 24 hex, L.H. thread..........ccceeeveevniinnicene e 2
1 3717 053 M1 NUT - Jam 3/8" - 24 ROX....ouiierieiieieieienteiesie sttt e et e e ca 2
12 3717 025 M1 BOLT - 318" - AGX A AIA . o hiias o s st s ohis e 3003 SRR S S 3 ST 4
13 3717 066 M1 NUT = 3/8™ = 16 hex flange l0CK ...ooeisumsivseissamassssasessmssasvissaiss msssssssmmssssmsasmis 4
14 3718 656 M1 TIE BOD.: ccumrsswsmsmesemmumsssas s st e s ssesss s e seasiney 2
15 3718 254 M1 RING - ret@INING ....ccveeveeeeereeecreeeie s et cs s s sse s e sres e sneeesnsenee seennes 4
16 3717 188 M1 FITTING - IUDFICALION....c. ettt ettt et sttt see bt st saenna 2
17 3717 356 M1 COVER - lubrication fitting .........cccrevverreiiieiiinciniriee sttt 2
18 3717 088 M1 PIN - COMEI 1787 X 1-1/8"....oieeiieieteteeete st sttt sttt b et saeneas 2
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print M-F 80 RT 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




28 TRAVEL CONTROL

) @»E/@
SikT/op
g: 0\@@@ 8
TR g R
® 8@5 l : (®)

1st Print 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

~ casecoltingersoll.com




casecoltingersoll.com

TRAVEL CONTROL 29
NO. REQD

— REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 80 RT
o 1 3719 624 M91  CRANK - shift (INCIUGES Ref. 2)........c..ouevveereeeneeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseseeseeeeess s 1
2 3718 689 M1 BUSHING - Dall 5/18" ...t et eeees s s e e 2
3 3717 041 M1 BOLT = 1/4% - 28 X 1/27 ...t eeee e es e e v s e, 1
4 3717 154 M1 WASHER - 1/47 ..ottt eeee et s e v s eeses s e e, 1
5 3717 132 M1 LOCKWASHER - 1/4" ...t eeee s s eses s eesa s ees s er e o 1
6 3718 729 M1 203 5 ORI I ST LU A Ade S-S WL 1
7 3718 730 M1 YOLK - a0jUStMONT. o cuimrisisesionssvonivnmttisenemrsemrestiomemeraeiBiseessetoresditns fanessss o ssiasess 1
8 3717 049 M1 NUT - 5/48" - 18 -1t tussoddiotisinmiossisssssniistmmemmmeonsariachereesse EBon B i, 4
9 3717 133 M1 LOCKWASHER = 5/16" ......ouceeeeeeteeetcestsisceceeeeeeseseeseseseseeeessesesssessarasssess s sene o 2
10 3719 627 M1 BRACKET - interlock SWILCH........coceeeiicee e e 1
11 3718 688 M1 BOLT - 5/167 - 18 X 1/2" SO 1@PPING «.v.vevvveeeieeee et eeeeeeee s e e 1
12 3719628 M1 SHAFT - Cross (iNCIUdES Ref. 2) .....oo.coveveeeeeeeeeeeee oo 1
13 3717 104 M1 PIN = POl B/16%X A% cciciasisnsinniisinnsssssinsmiamncn romssssserssosnssosssemsnegorsseiomams s consmsessmsnssenssesa 1
14 3717 106 M1 PIN = 1Ol 37167 X 13/ ...ttt eere s esess e s s e seneseeeseteeeeeeeene 1
15 3717 479 M1 BEARING - Side flange.........cceeeueeeueuerireeeeeeecte et eee e e ena e 1
16 3718 226 M1 SPRING - COMPIESSION.....c.crriirrrrrrentererseseeeetse et eeessteesest st eessaseseseseesessens 1
17 3717 377 M1 BUSHING - flaNg@ 5/8"........ouoeeeeeereeeeeeecveee e ceeee et e esesesesaeeneseenens i
i8 3718 034 M1 SCREW = 1/47 = 20 X 1727 ...ttt e ee e aeee e ee e ae s eenesae s seeaens 2
19 3717 076 M1 NUT - 1/4" - 20 flANG@ IOCK ......ceoeeeeeceeeeeet et e e e s 2
20 3718 723 M1 LEVER = 1aVBL.......coueirirrieetieee ettt et ee et s et es e eenesen oo 1
21 3717 066 M1 NUT - 3/8" - 16 flang@ I0CK ........cucueueieeericieee et 1
22 3718 650 M1 KNOB - travel IBVE ........c.ceveeeeeceeteeeieeee et e eeee s ee s 1
a 23 3718 466 M1 BOLT - 5/16™ - 18 X 1-1/4" flang@ I0CK........ueueeeeeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e ee e ae e 1
" 24 3718753 M1 NUT - 5/16" - 181a0G0 I0CK ..........eoveeeemereeeeeeeeeeemeessseseeeeeeeseeeeeessseseeeseess oo 1

Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print M-F 80 RT 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




30 CLUTCH AND BRAKE LINKAGE

DRIVE BELT AND PULLEYS

N

1st Print 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




casecoltingersoll.com

CLUTCH AND BRAKE LINKAGE 31
NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 80 RT
1 3718 707 M1 PEDAL = OOL .....cceotviiiriitsinsiererintetessetee et seses et st sessssssss s seeeseeeenemeneeeeeeerenens 1
2 3718 708 M1 LINK = CIUECh/DIEK®........ceeeeieticeceeceeeee ettt s eneeea 1
3 3717 156 M1 WASHER = 5/16% i o s s thmiste S en s nostesontsnnesnas snssnas 3
4 3717 083 M1 PIN - COMEE 3327 X /4.t sttt e et et e e en s seenens 5
5 3718 678 M1 BUSHING - flange (press in Chasis)...........cocieveeeuereeivieecreee e e 2
6 3718 680 M1 SPACER = PEAEL.......ccueveieieieieeeeteteee ettt ettt sttt et eeees 1
7 3718 463 M1 BOLT = 3/8"= 18 X 1223/4" . .. cvcsusesssassissssnmmmnmsivessensersssmssssnsssssssssnsnsont srossesssesesmmenoes 1
8 3717 066 M1 NUT - 3/8" - 16 flang@ l0CK .....c.coveveeveteieeieecieee e ettt 1
9 3718 653 M1 SPRING - TOIUIN ...ovitie ettt ettt et e e ee e 1
10 3718 711 M1 ROD:- CIUTCH........ oSt e B piitons s sissvsviissonssiss sod Hain iy oxssss b e i visses 1
11 3718 260 M1 CLEVIS S131B™ . oo ineastness s s ianararsasaneimnonsusonsussusssonsiesronsarenibrenseetigivirost i vesseios 1
12 3717 053 M1 N 818 % i siss ittimenmensssnonssansnsssssnssnsitansnsgmsonsnsnss oo sioh rannafoe s o et o aemienasme ameen 1
13 3718 712 M1 ROD - parking Brake ........occciviiieiiiieiiisnsinismmmmnnsessnessessesssrsssssossonssmessssnsaseesson 1
14 3718 713 M1 BRACKET - latch, parking brake...........ccccecuvvieieiercicreceieee e s 1
15 3718 688 M1 BOLT - 5/167 - 18 X 1/2" S€Hf-48PPING ...veeveeeeireceeeiereteeeteeeeee e 2
16 3718 752 M1 SPRING - parking brake .........ccccveeeeviriieeeeiicee ettt 1
17 3718 714 MI1  ARM = CIULCR ....ooccvinivicnivisiniisinisBatossn it lvrsessnsaensssansenssiassesessssnonssssasesas st asssmens eaen 1
18 3717 417 M1 BUSHING = sleavers cein e b B b oo i s s s sothions 2
19 3718 655 M1 PULLEY - flat 1T ...ttt ettt st e i
20 3718 670 M1 GUIDE DOt ...ttt et s s 1
21 3718 464 M1 BOLT - 3/8" - 18 X 2-1/2" ..ottt et 1
22 3717 158 M1 WASHER =.3/8" ...uinisrimsninmmimsssisnidarmesesinstosnseb sy Hiisis foo s s 6% Shnansense erenesnnas 1
23 3717 411 M1 BOLT = SROUIEY . ucoistininnmsavsnesy sunsssssumsseiSiomins 0 biss s b oh i ss ssn e 448 5K od S ammes nammsamnes 1
24 3718 715 M1 SPRINGE ClUeh . i emsnismmms s mi b e e resrrms S resrensre e e snvars 1
25 3718 159 M1 PIN - ClBVIS B/8" .0 i eecveieeieainse it e s senn s sasnes drsassssssbasnensrnssnensssanssssssarasisses 1
26 3718 709 M1 LINK = BIEKE .....oeeeieietriret ettt sttt e ee e anee e s e s i
27 3718 710 M1 ROD - DBrake .......cooceveeiiciite s AN e W e W 1
28 3718 666 M1 SPRING - COMPIESSION..........coeueieririeeirintertstetssesesiatesereessssaetess et essssesesessssesetnsees 1
29 3717 048 M1 L I 7 e o G i MO SO T O SO Nt O A 2
30 3717 059 M1 NUT = J78" 20 I0CK......... 55ie R eia e ieeraniteivesmssesis e sevesassressas s ss s asss s5 5 esmasonsnsseassamisns 1
31 3718 472 M1 WASHER - 174" ...ttt ettt e eee et eae 1
32 3717 369 M1 BUTTON 2 thUMDB <svvs s srmiietonominaons nssssrassssasrasssmas osssesssostaneescanns seeonsmmenes 1
33 3717 494 M1 (28 VB ECE (7o) £ (11 o] o= AN S e 1
DRIVE BELT AND PULLEYS
1 3718 724 M1 PULLEY - transmission driVe ..........cccoiouiicuiiececeeeeee et 1
2 3717 046 M1 KEY - WOOAIUH B/18" X 3/4™ ..ottt ettt ee e e et s eeee e eeenn 1
3 3717 120 M1 SCREW - set 5/16" x 18 x 3/8" (US€ lOCHIt®) ...ecveveeueeeceeeeceeereeeee e s 1
4 3717 148 M1 WASHER - SPACEI 5/8" ..ottt ettt ettt 1
5 3718 716 M1 B [ T e et e et WA = SV W e S 1
6 3718 688 M1 BOLT = 5/187 = 18 X 1/2™ .ottt et ettt et eneas 3
7 3718 470 M1 WASHER = 5/18" ..ttt ettt ettt e e e e eees 1
8 3718 655 M1 PULLEY = HAt IO . cuimsvisimimismssissasms sriessonins sni5eshenansannsnassonssnnsssessnsnsrssmnnssssssanss i
9 3718 724 M1 RPUELEY-Cldotblelt st torm. b et e O o L e o 1
10 3718 469 M1 WASHER - 7/168" = 20 X B/4"....cveree ettt sretess e eres s e st stsevesenese st st sssaeen 1
11 3717 111 Mt BOLT = 7/18" = 20 X B/4" ...ttt ettt st s san s 1
12 3718 725 M1 BELT = AV .ottt ettt n et s et et eaee s 1
13 3718 717 M1 GUIDE = DO ...ttt sttt ettt st sreene e 1
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print M-F 80 RT 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




32

TRANSMISSION

1st Print

casecoltingersoll.com

651 623 M1 (Issue 1) 3/91



TRANSMISSION 33
NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 80 RT
1 3718 569 M1 CASE - tranSMISSION ...........cuureemrunsrressiesseseseeeseeeesesssesssseessessssess s seess s sese e 1
2 3718 570 M1 COVER - traNSMISSION ..........curvnrrerensceeesceesseessceesesessessessessssssesssessesssessssess s 1
3 3718 575 M1 SHAFT - OUPUL 8N0 DIEKE .........ceeeeeeceeeee e ce s 1
4 3718 589 M1 GEAR - SPUF (19188t)........cvueereetcecereeeeeeeeeeeee e seesees e eee s i
5 3718 579 M1 GEAR - SPUF (221061h)........cocucuiecveeccceeeee et eeeseesees e ses e s 1
6 3718 580 M1 GEAR - SPUF (25 1861h)..........cccveeeceeeecere e eeeeeeesee s es e ee s sees s 1
7 3718 581 M1 GEAR - SPUF (30 1861H).........ceureeierecece e ees s e ees oo 1
8 3718587 M1 GEAR - SPUI (37 186th).........eoeeeemeeeeeees oo eeeee oo oo e 1
9 3718 599 M1 COLLAR - Sift .....ooceeeeeemcrsereres et eee e sees s s reeseseeseee s 1
10 3718 607 M1 SPROCKET (18 180th) ........ceuireeeiereeeierececscet e seeeeeeeeeeseese e ses s s 1
11 3718 606 M1 SPROCKET (9 1068tH) ........cveeeeveerceeceneeeeeeeeeeeeeeseesssessee s eses e 1
12 3718 573 M1 SHAFT - COUNBI .......eoeeeceirreiectensessi et cse s e ee e eeeeeesseesessessess e seseses e eeeoes 1
13 3718 585 M1 GEAR - DEVE! (421801h)........coeerieneiirieeeeeeeee et eeeeresiesesees e s eesssees e 1
13A 3718 586 M1 GEAR - SPUF (121861N)........ceeeceerci s etscsceeeee e e e sesssssesess e es e sane o 1
14 3718 582 M1 GEAR - SPUF (20 186Th)........ceeeeeeeeceeeeecteetce e e ee e v s s s sees e ee e 1
15 3718583 M1 GEAR - SPUT (25 106Hh).........oomeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseses s eseeeeseeees oo oo 1
16 3718 584 M1 GEAR - SPUT (28 1861N)......c.ceceeeeee e e oo, 1
17 3718 588 M1 GEAR - SpUF (31 188th)... ..ottt st eeeeeeeeeeeeee s 1
18 3718 574 M1 SHAFT = PUL ettt ettt ettt et s e eeeesseeeesreeeeeeesessessseee s 1
19 3718 578 M1 BEVEL PINION = iNPUL ...ttt se e eeee s s e s esseseress e 1
20 3718 604 M1 SPROCKET (8 teeth)....................... e N R 1
21 3718 611 M1 DISK = DTAKG: cixvsiusismimsrasscsiitinssinnsermpaanssearsessessasgsssessosssmessssssssytssensnsas estasstasssiessessers 1
22 3718 614 M1 LEVER - DrAK6 ..ottt et et ss s e e seseess s e ean s eeesasnesesesans 1
23 3718 615 M1 HOLDER - brake Pad .........ccccocorienrneiei et eese et seseeeee e 1
24 3718 612 M1 (o DZE o1 1. SRR i OO R SO 2
25 3718 613 M1 PLATE - Brake Pad........cccceuveirreerininieiee et s et eeere s e ee s e es s san e 1
26 3718 601 M1 BIN Sdowel ot A e e e 2
27 3718 596 M1 BUSHING - flanged.........ccouoreieeeeeieteeee ettt et e sn s 4
28 3718 605 M1 CHAIN - roller (no. 41 chain, 24 iNKS)..........c.coueveereeeceeceeceece e 1
29 3718 592 M1 BACE - thIUSL ....... ..o viiieceeetieiiinn e sotmsessorsssssesssssgsssssssssssss st nesessanstatesstomamsmmmnnnrns 5
30 3718 594 M1 BEARING- NEEAIE .......ceoueeenieeeieteeecece ettt ee e s e e e oo 2
31 3718 620 M1 RING - TOMRINING o cxexorsmsessssssmssmssimmimsms e 500555855 Fepnsesnass nesamsmees s sese s senes i
32 3718 617 M1 RING - r8taINING ....c.cvevvenceeeirirerieienee ettt rs e et eneeenenene 1
33 3718 598 M1 WASHER ... cuvomsismssmsmsmmassemiont i s i Hiossomat e B st somosas B oo et oeemap e on 1
34 3718 609 M1 RING - retaining .........cccccuverieeeremieeercs ettt sssessesessesssssses e ene s 1
35 3718 600 M91  ROD & FORK ASSEMBLY - Shiff.....ccc.c.cuvuiueeeeceieierieeeeeeeeeseeeesteeseneeseessessesesasnns 1
36 3718 621 M1 SCREW - hex head taptite, 1/4" - 20 X 1-1/4" .......cocoeveeeeeeeeeeeereseeeeeeeieeee s 8
37 3718 628 M1 Y s imirems st T 382 smmmeransebnmstapeengoneensst gz nras s pa¥ oasns e snsengss vesnssse Bhesssnmesonins 2
38 3718 623 M1 NUT - 100K, 5/168" - 24 ...ttt e enee e e s e eeen e 1
39 3718 624 M1 WASHER - flat 5/16" ...ttt ettt esv et eeeeeeeeeaeane 1
40 3718 625 Mt BALL = 8108, 5/16% iumssmmsiommeiminssons st st i ioth esennsesssorcninsmsras sinzensssrssnmnns 1
41 3718 626 M1 SCREW - 56, 3/8" - 16 X 3/8" .....eeueeeeeeeeee ettt s eeee et 1
42 3718 627 M1 OPRING - ccimrrsrmnsissismsiin s chemsenresenansoreshenegepessgsgsess foattstsseset sugqere sessaeseneessessssomstann 1
43 3718 597 M1 WASHER - ThTUSE. = ...vvvsreromssinassssossonsssnsssssnisssssgossmes nisesessssssessasss s vaes e sssresaseyis 5
44 3718 616 M1 RING - SQUAIE CUL .......corereeieerieiece et ettt et ve s en s s s et eensereassrebenssons 1
45 3718 610 M1 SEAL -SQUATE. CUL v suvsmssioss snssssmmmessms s s seoemes b b e s ey s e e PSSR 1
46 3718 608 M1 BRACKET - brake I8VE .......ccuceueveeieceetiereeieeeeeeee e ees e s seres st ee s 1
47 3718 622 M1 PLUG SHHr0a800 . i cvesinsimmasimsmsmssiomsms s mmssiietaes fssbiasosSnsessesnssssonsosansarins 1
48 3717 014 M1 BOLT - 5/16" - 18 X 3/4"™ MOUNLING ...vcvevireerieieriee ettt ceeveeser e et e v e 4
49 3717 133 M1 LOCKWASHER =5/18".....ccciimisianissisminiomisnmannisnmassassssnssarosessssssessesssssssssssnosssnss 1
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print M-F 80 RT 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com



34

DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY AND DRIVE CHAIN

1st Print

casecoltingersoll.com

651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91



DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY AND DRIVE CHAIN 35

REF

w N -

w

O N OO N

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
24
25
26
27
28
29

PART NO.
3718 603 M1
3718 619 M1
3718 671 M91
3718 677 M1
3718 727 Mot
3718 677 M1
3717 190 M1
3717 014 M1
3718 619 M1
3717 356 M1
3719 621 M91
3719 622 M1
3718 727 M1
3717 026 M1
3717 077 M1
3718 681 M1
3718 462 M1
3718 460 MO1
3718 571 M91
3718 576 M91
3718 593 M1
3718 568 M1
3718 572 M1
3718 590 M1
3718 577 M1
3718 602 M1
3718 595 M1
3718 591 M1
3718 629 M1
3718 618 M1
3717 349 M1
3717 713 M1
3717 684 M1

Printed in U.S.A.

DESCRIPTION

SPROCKET - drive No. 41 (45teeth) ..............
NUT - 5/16" - 1810CK..c.eccerrecrreiricricreneieninenninees
BEARING AND RETAINER ASSEMBLY - L.H. (Shown)....cooviiciniiiiiin,
BEARING - flange ......cccceveeivernininrennnsinninnns
BEARING AND RETAINER ASSEMBLY - R.H. oo
BEARING - flange ......ccccccovmenvenienncinrcienns
FITTING - lubrication, 45° ....cccoceervvevieeeccninnnnns
BOLT -5/16"- 18 X 3/4" ...
NUT - 5/16" - 18 flange lock .......cocveririnicneenns
COVER - lubrication fitting .........cccccoovnieirneenns
CHAIN - drive ...c.cveeereeeeeirsic e
LINK - cONNECION .....ceveurerrieniciinriicnn v
SPROCKET -idler No. 41.....c.ooevvvcmneninienines
BOLT - 3/8" - 16 flange locK......cevveeurniernencnnn.
NUT - 3/8" - 16 flange IoCK .....cccccvriininieninnnnne.
ROLLER - chain guide ........ccccccveivnreernienenn.
BOLT -3/8"- 16X 2-1/4" ..o
DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY ......cconiniiiinniens
HOUSING - differential L.H. (includes Ref. 17)
HOUSING - differential R.H. (includes Ref. 17) ..o
BUSHING - sleeve ........coocccvveinnernnnenens
AXLE - R.H. 8-19/32" loNg ....covevimennvecnnnnns
AXLE - LH. 16-7/16" long.......ccoevvvierrinennn.
GEAR -beVel ... e
GEAR =PINION wuisssvimassosmsass sgessesaaressacasaseros
PIN - driVe...ceeeeeeeereeeeiccecrce e
WASHER -thrust ....ccoeeeeeeienciinniicine.
WASHER.......co et
RING - retaining (pkg. of 2) ..ccovvirnniiiinns
BOLT - 5/16" - 18 x 3-11/16" flange head
KEY -square 3/16" X 2"........ccevmvervrnemrenseacscensn
WASHER - 3/4" X 1-1/4" ...
RING -snap 3/4" ... e

1st Print M-F 80 RT

NO. REQD
M-F 80 RT

N AN B RN - NN = =N s WW 2 NN 2N A

651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com



36 MOWER DRIVE CONTROL

a ®
b= @/@ o @ 20,
O ’ ﬁ /@ BN
\ ‘@ \\ o L @g
15 \ 4
® % i-®
33
~®
MOWER HEIGHT AND LIFT CONTROL
O
X kP
@"D o Qe & ”'?’/@; .
i
o8 | J)—®
ﬂ ?,‘Q’ .
Ong

1st Print 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

- casecoltingersoll.com




G

MOWER DRIVE CONTROL

casecoltingersoll.com

37
NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F80RT
1 3718 733 M1 LEVER - MOWET AIV@.........ccueeeeieiieiecseeeeieteecee e et ee e sstessaes e s e sneennessneeone 1
2 3717 103 M1 PIN - FOIEB/TB™X BI4™ ... oeereensenennnsnsssnsssnnsssnssans snensssis S50 0 SEREETERER R TERRIT S 1
3 3718 757 M1 SEIUM = FOVOH ioucvvassvsssvavsmivessonssaussaass o sy sass svissssss sy v oo R F s s e ss v s 1
4 3718 734 M1 CLAMP - SadI@ ......c..ocueieeereiereicireee sttt e e sees e teee st sre e eee e enecanes 2
5 3718 735 Mt BRACKET - interlock switch mounting........c.coccceeiverinineiieiire e 1
6 3717 033 M1 BOLT - 1/47 = 20 X B/4™ ..ttt teeeeaeseae s e sr e esee e eaesaeeseeseeesesseenesansssensens 4
7 3717 076 M1 NUT - 1/4" - 20 flange IoCK .......cocvveeeereneniietie e s 4
8 3718 736 M1 ROD - MOWBSE GV i.......ecenessinnssisssimmisssimmsisisisasssssmssysi st s fead doamnsssisnssnsisnsss 1
9 3717 053 M1 L T 7 S L 1
10 3718 260 M1 CLEVIS - B/B™ ...ttt sreeeeenesaesessestesssnsnese e e e e seautmeesaeatenseses sosateessntanaen 1
11 3718 159 M1 PIN = ClOVIS ...ttt cte e sttt s ees sttt e et sbs st sansnaeneens 1
12 3717 083 M1 PIN - COHOE B/327 X /4" ....oceeeeveeeeeeeeeeesteeerersesteseesees e st ssee e e sneassssasssssssnnsassaeeans 1
13 3717 158 M1 WASHER - 3/8" ..o eeeeseetteeeceeveessessessatasessressassessssssasaseseessesaesreassssassssrans 2
14 3717 080 M1 PIN - COHOT 1/B™ X 1 s cennnenensossnssiins: sesssessussss vivssssss s imeaiesssiassvat suassisssssavsssaes svwes 1
15 3718 650 M1 KNOB - CONIO ... e cevmisiiindis i iamssswnseysds fashosvsssassssanes s soss posspisssnsssassssncosasnoe i
MOWER HEIGHT AND LIFT CONTROL
1 3719 625 M1 [+ T 0 2 o - L S, S OSSR T — 1
2 3718 728 M1 SPACER - lifl.......ccovsoneneseonnsiessiossstonaessssossssssriss smsssss e s s sassosissnses 1
3 3717 148 M1 WRASHER........0no. s svisinsesessss s o s o S AT YA S s s va s X
4 3717 395 M1 SPRING: - O :xstursinemssmins i v e s sy s s o sy v oves s vamasiedansamartes 1
5 3717 369 M1 BUTTON - PUSH...cceeeeeeeetee st sttt st et ebas snsas s ssspes s es 1
6 3717 077 M1 NUT - lock 3/87 - 16 heX flange ........coceeermemiimicicieecee e 4
7 3718 719 M1 SHAFT - PIVOL .....ocveveeereireeicier e st san s et b s s s e 1
8 3718 665 M1 ARM - lift (L.H. side mounts in reVerse) ...........cccovueveeimeniiieninsescse e 2
9 3717 096 M1 PIN - SPIMOL...ce ettt e s 2
10 3718 664 M1 LINK liff..........coicnensnsenesisssssssisssissssiimssqussssssssssss i a0 esissgamysusaysessarmsuosesvosaons 2
11 3717 156 M1 WASHER - 5/16% .. eeriieirceeetreieeresersensaesessessssnestessssessssssntesannissessnsnrssssassanssssssnee 4
12 3717 083 M1 PIN - COROE 3/327 X B/A".....eeeeeeeeeeeeieieeeeeesiriner et e eeeeestssre e e s s st re s e e e e ssrsnanaaeaaesas 4
i3 3718 660 M1 BOLT - 27 link @0JUST. .. e feraeeseneeenmoeesenssnssssseamn i Givsusmsspisssssssssssgsmassmarmsissassssss 2
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print M-F 80 RT 651 623 M1 (Issue 1) 3/91



38 MOWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY

1st Print 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91

casecoltingersoll.com




casecoltingersoll.com

MOWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY 39
NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 80 RT
1 3718749 M91  ARM - clutching (including BUShING)............ceeuvverveereeeeeeeeeeeeeesees s eeesseseeeeeee 1
2 3717 417 M1 BUSHING - BOANING........oveeeeeiiesiinsnnstecte et s ssee e eseeres 2
3 3717 066 M1 NUT - lock 3/8" - 16 hX, flaNGe ......cccoveureeeeeeeeeeeee et ee e eeeee e 1
4 3718 655 M1 PULLEY - “Dackside™ IdIOr........c.ccvvuuerurreereeeeeceecee e eese e seenses e 1
5 3717 028 M1 BOLT = 3/8" - 16 X 1-3/8" NOX ...ouvoveeeeenceeee e eeesseeeeeesee e s eeseseesseeeeeesesrenne 1
6 3718 687 M1 BOLT - 5/167 - 18 X 3/4" S@f-1@PPING ....vevvovveireeeeereeee e eeseeeseeenesen 2
7 3718 751 M1 SPRING - ONSION.........ooerreeeirrircretssee et eese e e s s ee e ee s tnes s eeeses e 1
8 3718 661 M1 BELT - MOWBT GIVE.......ccouerreereeete ettt eeeeeeeeesee s e seaseseesssasensanes 1
9 3718667 M91  PULLEY AND SPINDLE ASSEMBLY - MOWEr driVe..........oc.veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeersssennns 1
10 3718 651 M1 WASHER - SPA0EE s vsese 5 xsussnsiinsssiamananamsnsevrasssssmsassmsos sssemsessviaasessmmessesssssmressnss 1
11 3717 769 M1 WASHER ~ SPINGNS 1cxsos550m5imsmmiinssmsmmmnssssnsints iiainims i senssmmame i mgesseamomisitasmmsetes 1
12 3717 768 M1 BEARING ..ottt crtrinse et ssssesssass et eses e seesaseeseaeeseesseanenaee e 2
13 3717 405 M1 RING = TOLINING ...cecvvvtirrerinreieeeee ettt et eeses e eeseeseeeseseeeeeesens 2
14 3718 669 M1 SPACER - DOAIMNG .....cvvivirrteitetececct ettt et st s s eee e eeee s neseneeaen 1
15 3717 516 M1 ADAPTOR - blade........c.ccconiinirnirninreiet ettt et en e 1
16 3718 654 M1 BLADE - Mower (US@ iN BUIOPG)........oooenieieviieeceeeeec et e 1
16 3718 690 M1 BLADE - mower, high lift (Use in U.S.A.).......c.oveiieeriieeece e 1
17 3718 000 M1 WASHER - 77187 X 27 ...ttt et ettt s s e eees et 1
18 3717 134 M1 LOCKWASHER - 3/8" ..ottt ettt ves s eeenn 4
19 3717 032 M1 BOLT - 3/8" - 16 x 1" hex (torque 40 to 43 Ib. ft. - 54 t0 58 Nm)........ccccoevvreeunnnn. 1
20 3718 668 M1 HOUSING = SPINAIO «..cxouiinvsssismssmssinn ssiosiaiioiensssensssansessissssse s asesssssasseetonsnnns 1
21 3717 023 M1 BOLT - 3/8" = 16 X B/4™ NOX .....euceiireirieecnreerersrerereseen oo sesesisssssssssssssnensnseeseeeenenens 3
22 3718 718 M1 GUIDE - D8l ...ttt se s st st e 1
23 3718 750 M1 LINK - CIUECR SPFING ...cccuiiuieiieirrisieeeeee ettt e 1
24 3717 518 M1 SHIELD - DEAMNG ......coceveeeirieecerennestriseestetessssetes st r e sbessss e st s eeeeens 1
25 3717 101 M1 PIN < 1ol 178 X314 . cucrnusssssmmnsssmmssmsnisrosssasivbiseinivamman sasssiassonsssnsseesssessssnsnsensas 1
26 3718691 M1 WING - high lift (for use when bagging) optional ..............ccceevvvvvnieieircieeenne 1
27 3718 692 M1 SCREW -5/16"~ 18X /A" ..coovemvmmmsmmssiosbimsimss s esisess sy S s seessnsss 6
28 3717 133 M1 LOCKWASHER = 5/168" ..ottt tene et s etese st s s sn s 6
29 3717 069 M1 NUT = 5/187 = 18 I0CK...ccstrttierrireetrieeieteter ettt et s e 6
30 3718 670 M1 GUIDE - D8I ...ttt ettt s et ettt er et se e et sse s esato 1
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print M-F 80 RT 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




40 MOWER DECK

i/\
a
1st Print ' 651 623 M1 (Issue 1) 3/91
~___casecoltingersoll.com N




casecoltingersoll.com

MOWER DECK 41
NO. REQD
REF PART NO. DESCRIPTION M-F 80 RT
1 3718 747 M1 BEGHK = MOWET B0 s smsmumsrumssmions ssssaransssnss doranonsts irmissi o573 555 1000884008 500005 S0 050 1
2 3718 746 M1 WHEEL = antiF8CaID i wssssmssssssmssssesssssmssinissisassmsssessisessssisssesinssssnssassisiizasnsins 4
3 3717 411 Mt BOLT = SHOUIABE sssvsvssswssvsassasmsssusrussasinsmossssovssessissmassrssss st vssasssssssssss s s ssmmen s 2
4 3717 077 M1 NUT - lock 3/8" heX flange .........cccvevreririernirccnee s srsse s e s 8
5 3718 675 M1 GHUBEL ... cvisnvinirensrmsnivssiessivedessissenessstsinss rast sisis rosi e cesvorvss svasssaedsvessshsnsidess sresaon 1
6 3717 003 M1 BOLT - carriage 5/16% - 18 X B/4" .......ccvvvieriecerrenieienreseeseeeestesenearaesseseeeeesseneens 2
7 3717 133 M1 LOCKWASHER  2/5/1 6% :.:usmuimamsssssmsssmsnssssivms massve s s s rssss s 2
8 3717 049 M1 NUT - 5/168" - 18 NOX...euieieiieie ettt entr ettt et es e eeae e e eaeeneennens 2
9 3718 672 M1 LINK - connecting, L.H., front (ShOWN) ......c.coovirueiinincerciiriieere e 1
9 3718 673 M1° LINK - connecting, R.H., front ........cccooeeorienirieieeeeeceeeeet e 1
10 3718 684 M1 LINKC 200081 cusssmsmmmmsmmsmmmrmimssm imissssssm s s o 05 S5 75 MST 85k o S En e 2
11 3717 083 M1 PIN =COMBT; B/32% X B/ ccvissssusvsvssivsismssossorsvssvssmssssssssiasssssisnsisssasissssssassoosissnosess 6
12 3717 158 M1 N ASHE R = 3/ et P O o 6
13 3718 660 M1 BOLT - “J” l@vel @djUst.......c.oveeiriiiieieiisiee ettt 2
14 3717 080 M1 PIN = COMOI 1787 X 1™ ...ttt ettt e sbene s 1
15 3718 748 M1 BRACKET - PIVOL.....ccciiierceeirireeee st sttt beve st st sben e s sbeseseenene 1
16 3718 461 M1 BOLT = 5/16" = 18 X 1/27 ssvevsmsuomsimuvossmsrrsinsesss s s i sy samasasans 1
17 3717 072 M1 NUT - 5/16" - 18 flange 10CK ......cuecuei ittt es b e 1
18 3718 465 M1 BOLT = /4% = 20 X 17 1ttt ettt et e es s b bt et e 2
19 3718 472 M1 WASHER = 1/47 ..ottt et e et ettt e s 2
20 3717 061 M1 NUT = 10CK; 1/87 = 20 s0ciussvivsvsississssisiasiinitoiminsionsessiionssanssssnsssssssessssssssossossssassossssoss 2
21 3718 679 M1 L 1] 1
22 3718 674 M1 SPACER . ...t ettt e 2
23 3717 142 M1 WASHER - 3/8" (rear Wheels Only) ..........cccovvvrvrerrirenerne e stetienee e eseenesaas 2
24 3718 676 M1 HINGE - PIVOL ...ttt ettt et sttt e e e seeeneee e ieer e renseneons 1
25 3717 160 M1 WASHER 5 1/27 cssnssismmmmmsssssmmmmsrmm s s s s s reses s oo iy 4
Printed in U.S.A. 1st Print M-F 80 RT 651 623 M91 (Issue 1) 3/91




casecoltingersoll.com

S -




MASSEY-FERGUSON .




